e RUB Eﬁnd.nis

Entwicklung Hilft

v | l: |—| \/ Brot com’” [ =l m  wseneon 0

\:ﬂ
)

%:.- \ P44
% "Il

-

Fi

s WorldRiskReport 2018







WorldRiskReport 2018



Imprint

Publisher of the WorldRiskReport 2018

Bundnis Entwicklung Hilft

and

Ruhr University Bochum - Institute for International Law
of Peace and Armed Conflict (IFHV)

Concept, implementation and editing

Peter Mucke, Biindnis Entwicklung Hilft, Project Leader
Lotte Kirch, Bindnis Entwicklung Hilft, Editor in Chief
Julia Walter, MediaCompany

Scientific lead

Prof. Dr. Katrin Radtke, IFHV

Authors

Prof. Dr. Hans-Joachim Heintze, IFHV
Lotte Kirch, Bindnis Entwicklung Hilft
Barbara Kippers, terre des hommes
Holger Mann, IFHV

Frank Mischo, Kindernothilfe

Peter Mucke, Bundnis Entwicklung Hilft
Tanja Pazdzierny, Kindernothilfe

Ruben Pritz, Bundnis Entwicklung Hilft
Prof. Dr. Katrin Radtke, IFHV

Friederike Strube, terre des hommes
Daniel Weller, IFHV

In collaboration with

Rebekka Balser, Plan International

Christina Frickemeier, Plan International
Leopold Karmann, Bindnis Entwicklung Hilft
Dr. Matthias Lanzendorfer, Misereor

Oliver Neuschafer, Christoffel-Blindenmission
Renée Rentke, Misereor

Rudiger Schach, Plan International

Graphic design and information graphics

Naldo Gruden, MediaCompany

ISBN 978-3-946785-06-4

The WorldRiskReport has been published annually
since 2011 by Biindnis Entwicklung Hilft
Responsible: Peter Mucke

2 [ WorldRiskReport 2018



Foreword

In regards to climate, 2018 was an eye-opening
year. In Germany and Europe, temperatures
of almost 40 degrees Celcius, parched fields,
and forest fires sharpened many people’s per-
ception of climate change's impact. In Indone-
sia, earthquakes and tsunamis emphasized the
country’s very high exposure and vulnerability.
Again, it has become apparent that being well
prepared for extreme natural events is crucial.
This WorldRiskReport shows just how much
preparedness, coping skills, and the capacity
to adapt differs from country to country. It
provides a tool to assess disaster risks world-
wide, and identifies where the need for better
measures to cope with, and adapt to, extreme
natural events is greatest.

Since 2011, the WorldRiskReport has been
published annually by Biindnis Entwicklung
Hilft. With this volume, a new scientific part-
ner, the Institute for International Law of
Peace and Armed Conflict (IFHV) at Ruhr-
University Bochum, has joined in and taken
over the calculation of the WorldRiskIndex.
Being a founding member and deeply embed-
ded within the Network on Humanitarian
Action (NOHA), the IFHV brings in extensive
research expertise from different disciplines
and universities and contributes to the con-
solidation of the WorldRiskReport at an inter-
national level. New partnerships always offer
an opportunity for change. Thus, an important
element of this cooperation was to analyze
the WorldRiskReport in its previous form and
enhance its further development. This process
started in November 2017 with a jointly organ-
ized conference of international experts in the
field of disaster preparedness, with both scien-
tific and practical backgrounds. It provided the
basis for renewing not only the design of the
report, but also the presentation of contents
in the WorldRiskReport and indicators in the
WorldRiskIndex.

This year’s focus on “Child Protection and
Children’s Rights” draws attention to a
particularly vulnerable section of the popula-
tion. The number of children who have had to
flee because of disasters, who were exploited,
abused, injured, or even killed over the last few
years is alarming. About one out of every four
children worldwide lives in a country affect-
ed by disasters. The WorldRiskReport 2018
explores the rights of children in the context
of disasters, explains the particular vulnera-
bility of young people, and clarifies the vital
need for action in this area. A comprehen-
sive and participatory concept is required to
protect girls and boys in fragile situations and
strengthen their rights. This is the only way to
create the foundations for coming generations
to develop their own life perspectives, particu-
larly in high-risk countries. With research into
the rights of children based on international
law, and worldwide projects on the protection
and participation of children, the IFHV and
NOHA, as well as Biindnis Entwicklung Hilft,
together with its local partners, advocate to
shape fairer and safer structures for children
in the future.

Angelika Bohling
Chairwoman
Biindnis Entwicklung Hilft

Prof. Dr. Pierre Thielborger
Managing Director IFHV

WorldRiskReport 2018 ] 3



Further information

In-depth information, methodologies, and tables are
available at www.WorldRiskReport.org.

The reports from 2011-2017 can be downloaded there
as well.

4 [ WorldRiskReport 2018



Contents

Key Results ... .. .. . . page 6

1. The Situation of Children in Disasters ..................................................... page 9
Peter Mucke

2. Focus: Child Protection and Children's Rights ......................................... page 15
21 The International Legal Protection of Children
in and after Disaster Situations...................................................... page 15

Hans-Joachim Heintze

2.2 Most Disaster Victims are Children ................................................ page 26
Barbara Kippers, Frank Mischo, Tanja Pazdzierny, Friederike Strube

3.The WorldRiskindex 2018 ... page 35
Katrin Radtke, Holger Mann, Daniel Weller, Lotte Kirch, Ruben Priitz

4. Conclusions and Recommendations ...................................................... page 45
Buindnis Entwicklung Hilft

APPENdiX. ... page 48

Bibliography ... ... .. page 54

WorldRiskReport 2018 ] 5



Figure 1: WorldRiskindex 2018

6 [ WorldRiskReport 2018

3

!
;

Key Results
WorldRiskindex 2018

+ The disaster risk hotspot regions are located in
Oceania, Southeast Asia, Central America, and
in West and Central Africa (see the Map of the
World in the Appendix).

+ Vanuatu is the country with the highest disas-
ter risk (index value: 50.28) of the 172 countries
covered by the WorldRiskindex 2018. Tonga
(index value: 29.42) is in second place, and
the Philippines are in third place (index value:
26.70). In these countries, exposure to extreme
natural events such as cyclones or earthquakes
is very high. Concurrently, they show a very high
level of societal vulnerability.

+ Germany is on rank 155 (index value: 2.42).

+ The countries on ranks 170 to 172, i.e. those with
the lowest disaster risk, are Saudi Arabia (index
value: 1.39), Malta (index value: 0.57), and Qatar
(index value: 0.36). They are only very slightly

endangered by natural hazards, and have a low
to very low societal vulnerability.

13 of the 15 countries with the highest societal
vulnerability are in Africa.

Nine island states are represented among the
15 countries with the highest disaster risk. They
are particularly exposed to natural hazards such
as floods, cyclones, and sea-level rise.

The WorldRiskindex 2018 has been calculated
on a slightly modified base. In the dimension of
exposure to natural hazards, the changes affect
the data on sea-level rise. In the dimension of
societal vulnerability, five indicators have been
replaced, while the rest have been updated.



Focus: Child Protection and Children's Rights

About one out of every four children worldwide
lives in an area affected by disasters. Crises and
disasters have a massive impact on children’s
development. Children can be inhibited all their
lives by direct and indirect physical and mental
consequences, especially when injuries and trau-
mas are not treated and cannot heal.

Crises and disasters bear immeasurably higher
risks for children than they do for adults as they
are physically inferior, can take less mental strain,
and are often not as protected by the law.

Children’s rights were comprehensively estab-
lished in the Convention on the Rights of the
Child in 1989. It defines the child as an independ-
ent bearer of rights. The Convention on the Rights
of the Child also applies without restrictions in
emergency situations, such as disasters due to
extreme natural events.

In many countries throughout the world, the
needs of children and their representation do not
receive sufficient attention - whether it be in the
family, at school, or in the community. In disaster
management too, the needs of children are insuf-
ficiently considered.

The survival and protection of children are the
prime objectives in all humanitarian missions
run by child protection organizations. The most
important instruments here are child protec-
tion centers, offering children protection, food,
lessons, as well as health and mental care.

In many respects, education plays a key role. In
the wake of a disaster, children should be rein-
tegrated into a functional public school system
as quickly as possible in order for them to gain
access to society.

Even before an extreme natural event occurs,
disaster preparedness systems to protect chil-
dren have to be set up. The introduction of a child
protection policy for international, national, and
local non-governmental organizations should be
part of an overall strategy to mitigate the impact
of extreme natural events. Local authorities and
services have to integrate child protection meas-
ures in their emergency plans.

Rank Country Risk (%)

1. Vanuatu _
2. Tonga - a2
3. Philippines _
4. Solomon Islands _
5. Guyana _
6. Papua New Guinea _
7. Guatemala _
8. Brunei Darussalam _
9. Bangladesh _
10, Fij 1658
11.  Costa Rica _
12. Cambodia _
13.  Timor-Leste _
14. El Salvador _
15, Kiribati LV
155.  Germany 2.42
158. Singapore 2.31
159. Norway 2.29
160. Estonia 2.25
161.  Switzerland 2.23
162. Israel 2.20
163. Sweden 219
164. Luxembourg 2.16
165. Finland 2.06
166. Eqypt 1.90
167. Iceland 1.61
168. Barbados 1.40
169. Grenada 1.39
170.  Saudi Arabia 1.25
171, Malta 0.57
172. Qatar 0.36

+ Children should be actively involved in disaster

preparedness. Compiling information on risks
for and with children is just as recommended as
the corresponding education programs. This is
one way to motivate children to engage in envi-
ronmental protection and help develop climate
change adaptation strategies.

Figure 2: Extracts from
the WorldRiskindex 2018

WorldRiskReport 2018 ] 7






Peter Mucke
Managing Director, Bundnis
Entwicklung Hilft

The Situation of Children in

Disasters

In accordance with the Convention on the Rights of the Child, children
are independent actors and bearers of rights. At the same time, they have
special needs in the wake of extreme natural events such as earthquakes
or cyclones since they are more vulnerable than adults. The internation-
al action plans on disaster management have only gradually started to
consider these circumstances since 2005. Since then, efforts have been made
to increasingly involve children in disaster response and disaster prepar-
edness measures. The WorldRiskIndex explicitly takes the situation of chil-
dren in disaster situations into account in three of its indicators.

»The corridor collapsed as I was walking. Two
of my classmates were trapped beside me. I
tried as hard as I could to climb out, and after I
had climbed out I pulled a classmate out."” This
is how ten-year-old Lin Hao experienced the
Sichuan earthquake in his school in the Chinese
town of Yingxiu. The school building collapsed,
burying Lin and many of his classmates under
it. After the injured Lin managed to save
himself and one of his classmates, he went back
into the collapsed building and helped another
friend out. Lin became a hero of the great earth-
quake that had shaken the Sichuan province in
May 2008. Sadly, just ten out of the 31 children
in his class survived (BBC 2008). It has been
estimated that almost 70,000 people lost their
lives in the earthquake and millions became
homeless.

Examples such as Lin Hao have contributed
to step-by-step changes in how disasters are
viewed. Children are by no means just victims;
they can also be helpers. They can take part
both in coping with a disaster and in preventing
it from happening. For example, children can
play an important role in preparatory training
programs and can be actively integrated in
early warning schemes once their perception
of warning signs has been trained. In many
cases, however, government institutions and
rescue organizations have yet to recognize this.

Children’s rights are child protection

Recognizing children as autonomous indi-
viduals with agency and granting all children
across the world the same rights is the great
achievement of the Convention on the Rights
of the Child, which was adopted by the United
Nations on November 20, 1989. According to
the Convention on the Rights of the Child, “a
child means every human being below the age
of 18 years, unless, under the law applicable
to the child, majority is attained earlier” (UN
General Assembly 1989). In accordance with
the Convention, children have a right to hold
their own opinion and to freely express it. At
the same time, the Convention determines that
the period of childhood is a protected phase
of life and assigns responsibility to the family,
the community, and the state to ensure such
protection.

The Convention on the Rights of the Child
features four basic principles (UNICEF 2016):

+ The right to equal treatment (Article 2, Para-
graph 1)

+ The right to the ensuring the child's best
interest (Article 3, Paragraph 1)

+ The right to life and development (Article 6)

WorldRiskReport 2018 ] 9



10 [ WorldRiskReport 2018

+ The right to express their views and be heard
(Article 12).

These four principles demonstrate the signifi-
cance of universally applicable children's rights,
even in disaster situations. The rights to care,
protection and participation, derived from the
above, are listed on page 11 and described in
more detail in Chapter 2 of this report.

Plans of action for children and with children

It took several decades for the principles of the
Convention on the Rights of the Child to be
given serious consideration in the international
action plans to reduce disaster risks.

With the motto, “a safer world for all,” the inter-
national community gathered in Kobe, Japan,
in January 2005 at the second World Confer-
ence on Disaster Risk Reduction. The World
Conference adopted the Hyogo Framework
for Action (UNISDR 2007). Its priorities for
action also refer to measures for children. Thus,
knowledge transfer on disaster preparedness is
to be integrated in the curricula of education-
al institutions. Social security nets and recon-
struction and rehabilitation programs, includ-
ing psychosocial training aimed in particular at
helping children to cope with the psychological
consequences of disasters, are to be consolidat-
ed and expanded.

The Hyogo Framework generally considers chil-
dren as a particularly vulnerable section of the
population, who are therefore in special need of
protection. However, the perception of children
as individuals with agency, which was achieved
with the Convention on the Rights of the Child,
was further postponed in disaster preparedness
in an international context.

Margareta Wahlstrom, formerly the Special
Representative of the UN Secretary-General for
Disaster Risk Reduction, stresses the impor-
tance of such a changed perception: “One of
the easiest disaster risk reduction measures
we can take is to empower children and youth
and ensure they are actively involved in disaster
risk reduction and contribute to making their
cities and communities resilient to disasters.”
(UNISDR 2017)

This step was taken at the next World Confer-
ence on Disaster Risk Reduction, which took
place in Sendai, Japan, in March 2015. There,
the participants adopted the Sendai Framework
for Disaster Risk Reduction 2015—2030. This
framework states firstly that children sustain
immeasurably more harm in vulnerable situa-
tions. Furthermore, it demands their integra-
tion in plans and the setting of standards to
reduce disaster risk. The states are called upon
to provide scope and opportunities for children
to actively participate in disaster preparedness
in the framework of the laws, the national plans
of action, and the educational sector (UNISDR
2015b). Thus, in the context of reducing disas-
ter risk, children are seen in a fundamentally
new way.

In addition, in 2012, an international group
of relief organizations and experts devel-
oped minimum standards for child protection
during humanitarian aid operations. Among
other things, they relate to the coordination
and management of relief measures, adequate
communication and information, special
protective measures for children, consideration
of special needs, access to child-friendly protec-
tive areas and activities, and the establishment
of children’s rights in other fields of humanitar-
ian aid (CPWG 2012).

Involving children in the development of action
plans for children in areas strongly affected by
extreme natural events could be the next step.

The special susceptibility of children

Involving children and giving them a say has to
be a priority in disaster management. It must
not be overlooked that extreme natural events
harm children to a much higher degree, some-
times with long-term consequences (Kousky
2016).

Disasters can impair physical health. Children
are more easily injured or killed in disasters,
and due to poor food supply and contaminat-
ed water, they suffer more frequently from
undernourishment or malnutrition, or, for
example, diarrheal diseases. In severe cases,
this can have an impact on a child’s physical
development. Furthermore, basic healthcare is



Convention on the Rights of the Child

Welfare

Children have a right to functioning healthcare,
education, adequate living conditions, food and
clothing, social security, and decent housing.
The right to a name and entry in a register of
births is a fundamental right, as is nationality
and the right to a personal identity.

Protection

Children have a right to protection from physi-
cal and mental violence, from abuse or neglect,
from cruel or humiliating treatment and torture,
from sexual abuse, from economic or sexual
exploitation. The states commit themselves to
safeguarding children from abduction and child

often restricted in disasters, and consequently,
diseases can be insufficiently treated, or cannot
be treated at all.

Disasters can also be a threat to children’s
psychological health. Disasters are frightening
and stressful for children, and their effects, such
as the destruction of their homes, displacement,
or the loss of people in their immediate envi-
ronment, may lead to excessive mental strain
or even traumas. In addition, experiencing the
enormous burden on parents or other carers, as
well as familiar bonds and the collapse of social
networks or neighborhoods can deeply shake
children's basic trust.

Furthermore, after extreme natural events,
children are particularly susceptible to becom-
ing victims of violence and exploitation. In this
context, the dangers that may also emanate
from relief workers have attracted increased
attention over the last few years. In the peri-
od from April to July 2018, a total 70 cases of
child abuse were reported to the United Nations
ombudsman or registration offices, 18 of them
among children under the age of 18 years. 17

trafficking, and to ensuring that they receive
special protection in wartime, in displacement,
or in disasters.

Participation

Children have a right to freely express their
opinion and are entitled to information appro-
priate for children. The states must protect the
right of children to be heard, to have a say, and
to enjoy freedom of thought and faith.

(Convention on the Rights of the Child, summarized in
accordance with UNICEF 2016)

of the victims were female and one male (UN
2018). Relief organizations are called on to
prevent all forms of abuse, exploitation, and
violence committed by their staff as well as by
outsiders.

In addition, disasters can also negatively affect
or even interrupt children’s education when
families are separated or are forced to flee, or
when schools are destroyed. Also, when disas-
ters have occurred, more children are pressured
into working in order to help their families to
make ends meet.

However, the impacts of disasters on chil-
dren can be very different. Newborns, infants,
schoolchildren, and adolescents are all referred
to as children, despite having reached different
levels of development and, therefore, differing
degrees of susceptibility.

Beyond extreme natural events, children and
adults are also affected by wars and displace-
ment. It is often the case that the impacts of
natural and anthropogenic crises reinforce
each other, for example when a refugee camp

WorldRiskReport 2018 ] 11



is flooded during the monsoon. Because of this,
the member organizations of Biindnis Entwick-
lung Hilft had to extend their aid measures for
the Rohingya in the refugee camps in Bangla-
desh in 2018. In these cases, the international
community is called upon to develop long-term
political solutions alongside humanitarian
support.

Quantitative risk assessment

The annually compiled WorldRiskIndex also
provides important statements on the topic of
“Child Protection and Children’s Rights”. Data
on the situation of children is explicitly fed into
the Index via the details on the age dependency
ratio of the under 15- and over 65-year-olds to
the working population, the literacy rate, and
the combined gross school enrollment.

In risk assessment, the WorldRiskReport is
based on the general notion that the force of the
extreme natural event is not the only factor of
relevance to the disaster risk, but that the soci-
ety’s level of development is equally important.
If it is less developed, a society will be more
vulnerable to natural events than if it is better
prepared in regards to susceptibility, coping
capacities, and adaptive capacities (Biindnis
Entwicklung Hilft 2011).

The concept of the WorldRiskReport

“Whether it be an earthquake or a tsunami, a cyclone or floods, the
risk of a natural event turning into a disaster only partly depends
on the force of the natural event itself. The living conditions of the
people in the regions affected and the options available to respond
quickly and to provide assistance are just as significant. Those who
are prepared, who know what to do in the event of an extreme
natural event, have a greater chance of survival. Countries that see
natural hazards coming, that are preparing for the consequences of
climate change and are providing the financial means required will be
better prepared for the future. The WorldRiskReport should contribute
to considerations of these links at a global level and draw future-
oriented conclusions in regards to assistance measures, policies and
reporting”. (Bindnis Entwicklung Hilft 2011)

12 [ WorldRiskReport 2018

As usual, the WorldRiskReport contains the
WorldRiskIndex. Beginning this year, it has
been compiled in cooperation with the Insti-
tute for International Law of Peace and Armed
Conflict (IFHV) at Ruhr-University Bochum.
The calculation of the disaster risk has been
performed for 172 states worldwide and is based
on four components (see Figure 3):

+ Exposure to earthquakes, cyclones, floods,
drought, and sea-level rise

+ Susceptibility depending on infrastruc-
ture, food supply, and economic framework
conditions

+ Coping capacities depending on governance,
healthcare, social and material security

+ Adaptive capacities related to coming
natural events, climate change, and other
challenges.

The representation of the disaster risk using the
Index and its four components provides a good
illustration of the disaster risk hotspots across
the world and the fields of action to achieve the
necessary reduction of risks (see Chapter 3).
Nevertheless, it is important to keep the limits
of this representation in mind. The WorldRisk-
Index can only consider indicators for which
comprehensible, quantifiable data is available.
For example, while immediate neighborhood
assistance cannot be measured in a disaster
event, it is nonetheless very important. Due
to the lack of data, it cannot be incorporated
into the WorldRiskIndex. Furthermore, vari-
ances in data quality among different countries
may occur if data is only gathered by national
authorities and not by an independent interna-
tional institution.

However, since the overall quality of the data is
good enough, it has been possible to formulate
recommended action for national and interna-
tional, governmental and civil society actors
(see Chapter 4) based on the WorldRiskIndex.
This is supported by their combination with
qualWorldRiskReport, of which this year's
volume focuses on “Child Protection and Chil-
dren's Rights.”



The WorldRiskindex and its components

Natural hazard sphere Societal sphere

Vulnerability

Sum of the three

Sea-level rise Exposure components

Exposure to natural
? hazards

Storms

Coping

Susceptibility Capacities to

Likelihood of suffering reduce negative

harm consequences
Capacities for long-

term strategies for

Droughts
N
Ea”hquakes WorldRiskindex
||||| ““““ Product of Exposure and Vulnerability societal change
““““““““““m ““““‘““ e

Figure 3: The WorldRiskindex and its components

Adaptivity

WorldRiskReport 2018 ] 13






Hans-Joachim Heintze
Professor of International
Law at the IFHV, RUB

Focus: Child Protection and

Children's Rights

2.1 The international legal protection of
children in and after disaster situations

Children’s rights are based on the human rights codified in the Covenants
on Human Rights in 1966. The Civil Covenant establishes a child’s right to
protection. It was not before 1989 that children’s rights were comprehen-
sively stipulated in the Convention on the Rights of the Child (CRC), which
defines the child as an individual bearing rights. The CRC also applies with-
out any restrictions in emergency situations, such as disasters resulting
from extreme natural events. The wellbeing of the child enshrined in the
General Clause of the CRC is conceived as a guide to action, and it also has
to be considered in all measures taken after a disaster. Since 2014, children
finding their rights to be violated are to lodge complaints with the Commit-
tee on the Rights of the Child. So far, the Committee has dealt with eleven

complaints.

Until the end of the Second World War, inter-
national law focused on states. It was only when
the United Nations Charter came into force on
October 24, 1945, that human rights protection
was adopted in international law. The Charter
merely contained a very general commitment
to human rights and basic freedoms, but did
not define them. Only the Universal Declara-
tion of Human Rights of December 12, 1948,
laid out what the world organization actually
understood as human rights. While the rights of
children were not mentioned in this declaration,
Article 12 did protect the family against arbi-
trary interference. The Universal Declaration
created the framework for the United Nations’
understanding of human rights, which were
codified in a long process that fed into the Inter-
national Covenants on Civil and Political Rights
(Civil Covenant) and on Economic, Social and
Cultural Rights (Social Covenant) in 1966. With
these two covenants, a comprehensive codifica-
tion of human rights was introduced that also
provided legal security regarding the status and
protection of the child in international law. The
Convention on the Rights of the Child (CRC) of

1989 and the three Optional Protocols referring
to it are at the heart of this body of law (UN
General Assembly 1989).

The child as a holder of rights

Article 24 of the Civil Covenant solely mentions
a child’s right to measures of protection. The
article guarantees the right to the protection of
the child by the family, society, and the state,
without any discrimination. By prioritizing the
family, this article assigns it the chief responsi-
bility for the protection of the child. However,
the state has a comprehensive duty to ensure
the child’s right to protection. This means that
it has to support the families in fulfilling their
obligations towards children. If a child gets into
a situation, whether or not of its own making,
in which it has a special need for protection, the
state is obliged to take positive legal or admin-
istrative measures. However, Article 24 does
not codify any special rights of the child as an
individual and does not allow the provisions of
the Covenant to generally be applied to children.
Neither does it contain any definition of the

WorldRiskReport 2018 ] 15



legal concept of a “child.” However, the overall
context suggests that emancipated minors and
youths ought to be covered as well. The rights
enshrined in the Covenant on Economic, Social
and Cultural Rights are of prime significance for
children. They include the rights to education,
health, and reasonable living standards.

In the context of East-West détente, increased
cooperation became possible on the hotly debat-
ed issue of human rights towards the end of the
eighties. It also comprised a detailed regulation
of children’s rights. With the CRC, an agreement
was created in 1989 that no longer defines the
child merely as a vulnerable legal subject but as
an individual bearing rights. Just like adults, it
is entitled to certain rights, albeit rights special-
ly designed for children. The child has rights
because it is a child, rather than its being denied
rights because it is not yet an adult. Moreover,
the child is no longer regarded merely as part
of the family or a social group. Except where
national legislation sets another age of legal
majority, the CRC defines the child as a person
under the age of 18 years. It has to be noted that
with the exception of the USA, the CRC applies
worldwide and contains political and civil rights
as well as economic, social, and cultural rights.

International history of children’s rights since 1945

1945

- With the UN entry into force

of the UN Charter on Octo-

ber 24, the protection of human

rights is represented for the
first time in international law.

Human rights were previously

centered on states.

16 [ WorldRiskReport 2018

1946

- In December, the United
Nations International Children’s
Emergency Fund (UNICEF) is set
up to provide emergency relief
for children in those countries
destroyed by the Second World
War.

1948

- In December, Article 25 of
the Universal Declaration of
Human Rights establishes
children’s entitlement to special
care and support.

For example, in accordance with the CRC, the
child enjoys the right to acquire a nationality
(Article 7), to freely express its views (Article 12),
to protection from physical or mental violence
and abuse (Article 19), to primary education
(Article 28), and to physical and psychological
recovery and social reintegration (Article 39).

Rights of the child in disaster situations

The Child Protection Working Group, a world-
wide forum for the coordination of child protec-
tion in humanitarian crises, has addressed the
denial of children’s rights and the abuse and
exploitation of and violence against children in
emergency situations. It has formulated mini-
mum standards on what a response to these
violations of children’s rights should look like
and how they can be prevented (CPWG 2012).
The group of experts has identified a special
need for the protection of children’s rights in
crisis and emergency situations. Issues to be
considered include the number of children
affected, the type of protection issue, how the
state is organized, how stable it was before and
during the emergency situation, the options the
state affected has to respond, and the nature of
the emergency. All child protection measures

1953

- UNICEF is established as a
permanent element of the
UN system and is focused on
global support for children.



1959
- The Declaration of the Rights

of the Child is adopted as Reso-

lution 1386 by the UN-General
Assembly.

in natural or anthropogenic disasters have to
be based legally on the respective applicable
human rights agreements.

In accordance with the concept of internation-
al human rights protections, children are also
holders of the rights laid down in the agree-
ments. However, the CRC, as a virtually univer-
sally ratified version of these rights that have
specifically been tailored to children, should be
applied. This sequence is rather significant since,
in accordance with Article 4 of the Civil Conven-
tion, in the event of a public state of emergen-
cy threatening a nation’s existence and having
been publicly declared, states can repeal human
rights to the extent that the situation requires.
Asthe 2010 earthquake in Haiti demonstrated, a
disaster caused by an extreme natural event can
threaten a nation’s existence, so that political
and civil rights, such as freedom of expression,
may be restricted. Against this background, it
is an advantage for the implementation of chil-
dren’s rights that, unlike in Article 4 of the Civil
Covenant, neither the Social Covenant nor the
CRC are restricted by any emergency clauses.
Thus the rights laid down in the CRC and the
Social Covenant are fully in force in terms of
content, and failing to observe them is not even

1966

- The International Covenant
on Civil and Political Rights
establishes the right of every
child to registration after birth,
a name, and a nationality
(Article 24).

- The International Covenant
on Economic, Social and Cultur-
al Rights establishes the right
to protection from economic
and social exploitation for chil-
dren, the right to a minimum
age for the employment of

permitted in emergency situations. The CRC
does not explicitly refer to complex emergency
situations and child protection. Nevertheless,
all protective measures have to be based on the
wellbeing of the child, as enshrined in Article 3,
the general clause of the CRC. Article 4 deliber-
ates that states have to take all measures for the
realization of the rights recognized in the CRC.
Regarding the economic, social and cultur-
al rights, the measures are to be taken making
exhaustive use of their available resources and,
should the need arise, in the context of interna-
tional cooperation.

Protection: The physical and mental develop-
ment of children, which is still in progress, the
social conditions, and dependence on adults
influence the possibilities children have to
survive disasters or cope with their consequenc-
es. This is also one of the reasons why chil-
dren often represent the majority of victims of
extreme natural events. For example, two thirds
of the victims of the 1998 earthquake in Arme-
nia were children who died in schools. The 2010
floods in Pakistan affected 20 million people,
half of them children, out of whom 2.8 million
were younger than 5 years (Bizzarri 2012, 396).
Thus the wellbeing of children also has to be at

1979

- The UN proclaims the Inter-
national Year of the Child with
the aim of giving more atten-
tion to children’s needs.

child labor (Article 10.3), the
right to health (Article 12), the
right to education (Article 13)
and compulsory school attend-
ance for all children (Article 14).

WorldRiskReport 2018 ] 17



the forefront in complex emergency situations
such as extreme natural events in connection
with conflicts and mass flight. In extreme natu-
ral events, this, above all, has to mean provid-
ing them with protection. This includes both
measures against the impacts of natural events
and protection from kidnapping, physical and
psychological violence, and neglect. Against this
background, it becomes clear that observing
the civil rights of children gains fundamental
importance. This starts with the commitment
in accordance with Article 7 CRC, to enter the
child in a register immediately after birth, give
it a name, and obtain a nationality. Thereby the
child acquires an identity that has to be protected
by the state. Article 19 CRC demands that states
—including those affected by a disaster — take all
suitable legislative, administrative, social, and
educational measures to protect the child from
any form of physical and psychological violence,
harm or abuse, neglect, bad treatment or
exploitation. This provision is not contained in
any other agreement on human rights. It refers,
above all, to shortcomings within a family unit
that may have severe consequences in the event
of emergency situations. This is why the state
has the obligation to provide a guarantee that
may also justify interventions in the family’s life.

The 2004 tsunami demonstrated that because of
the poverty they were in, and given the destruc-
tion of their livelihoods, parents may resort to
negative coping mechanisms and marry or sell
off their children at a very low age. For example,
girls under the age of 13 years were sold to much
older “tsunami widowers” in India, Sri Lanka
and Aceh (Felten-Biermann 2006, 82). Practice
revealed that the obligation to guarantee chil-
dren’s rights was frequently too much for the
administrative organs of the regions affected to
cope with. Therefore, in similar situations, inter-
national support needs to be intensified, and in
this context, the CRC can provide a suitable legal
basis.

If the state itself already has to intervene in
families to ensure the wellbeing of children
in the above cases, this applies all the more to
other areas in which children have to be protect-
ed from violence. In concrete terms, this means
that in emergency situations, greater alertness is
required on the part of the police and authori-
ties in order to prevent crimes and enable family
reunion. Practice has confirmed how impor-
tant the enforcement and control of children’s
welfare is. Orphaned and unaccompanied chil-
dren in emergency shelters after disasters owing

1989

- The Convention on the
Rights of the Child is adopted
by the UN General Assembly
on November 20. From then
on, children are not only legal
subjects in need of protection,
but independent holders of
rights.

18 [ WorldRiskReport 2018

1990

- The Convention on the Rights
of the Child enters into force on
September 2.

- The first World Summit for
Children is held from Septem-
ber 29-30 in New York.

1991

- The Committee on the Rights
of the Child is set up on Febru-
ary 27 and monitors compli-
ance with the Convention on
the Rights of the Child.

1999

- The Convention concerning
the Prohibition and Immediate
Action for the Elimination of
the Worst Forms of Child Labour
(ILO Convention No. 182) is
adopted on June 19 by the ILO
in Geneva.



2002

to extreme natural events represent a special
problem since they are particularly vulnerable
to becoming victims of human trafficking, forced
labor, illegal adoption, sexual exploitation, and
forced recruitment to armed forces. The statis-
tics highlight this. The tsunami in Banda Aceh
turned 2,800 children into orphans. The 2010
earthquake in Haiti resulted in human traffickers
taking 7,300 children to the Dominican Repub-
lic. In the wake of Cyclone Nargis in Myanmar
in 2008, hundreds of children were forced to
become domestic servants (Bizzarri 2012, 396).

Health: Emergency situations cause consider-
able health risks since the water supply often
breaks down and contagious diseases spread.
For example, the incidence of diarrheal diseas-
es strongly increased after the flood disaster
of 1990 in Bangladesh, and in connection with
poor nutrition, resulted in the deaths of many
children (WHO 2003). Article 24 CRC obliges
states to commit themselves to achieve maxi-
mum health standards. All available means have
to be used to ensure this. New options have to be
applied to improve health protection effectively
and as quickly as possible. This article highlights
the link between health and adequate food. Basi-
cally, the duty to combat malnutrition refers,

2012

above all, to developing countries, but following
disasters, it can also be applied to other states.
Furthermore, disasters often result in a wide
range of mental health problems among children
that require treatment.

Education: Alongside health, the right to educa-
tion also represents a considerable challenge
for states that are affected by extreme natural
events. For example, the 2010 floods in Pakistan
destroyed nearly 8,000 schools, which became
all the more problematic since the schools also
served as places of refuge for flood victims. The
right to education is enshrined in Article 28 of
the CRC and demands that equal opportunities
have to prevail in this respect. Therefore, the
right to education also has to be ensured in emer-
gency situations. The CRC applies a comprehen-
sive concept of education that encompasses both
the acquisition of basic abilities and the develop-
ment of intellectual and social abilities, meaning
the development of personality. Implementing
the right to education is up to both formal and
informal education institutions. In and after
emergency situations, education institutions
have the task of providing a protected envi-
ronment in which children can learn and play
in safety in order to find their way back into a

2014

- The Optional Protocol to the
Convention on the Rights of the
Child on the sale of children,
child prostitution, and child
pornography enters into force
on January 18.

- The Optional Protocol to
the Convention on the Rights
of the Child on the involve-
ment of children in armed
conflicts enters into force on
February 12.

- The Special Session of the UN
General Assembly on Children
is held in May in New York
with the motto “A World Fit for
Children.”

- The Global Protection Cluster,
an alliance of NGOs and UN
organizations, presents the
Minimum Standards for Child
Protection in Humanitarian
Action. The standards are
implemented by relevant state
and non-state actors as well as
UN organizations (e.g. UNHCR,
UN OCHA).

- The Optional Protocol to the
Convention on the Rights of
the Child on a communications
procedure enters into force on
April 14.

WorldRiskReport 2018 ] 19



Rank 55 in WorldRiskindex

WorldRiskindex 81 0 0/0
Exposure 1 763 0/0
Vulnerability 4594 0/0

20 [ WorldRiskReport 2018

Ecuador

i'-rlhimi.wnhi-"r-.l"
i 4 abuid vl At

jReaccional

Child Protection - Turning Words into

Deeds

Country profile

Located on the northwest coast of South
America, Ecuador is a remarkably diverse
country in many respects. Geographically,
its landscapes comprise the coastal regions
in the West, the central Andean region
with its high mountain ranges dominated
by volcanos in the center, and the Amazon
lowlands in the East. Furthermore, the
Galapagos Islands in the Pacific are part of
Ecuador’s territory. Ecuador is a multilingual,
multi-ethnic, and multicultural country.

Due to its location along the Pacific Ring
of Fire, Ecuador is extremely vulnerable
to volcanic eruptions, earthquakes, and
tsunamis. Out of at least 55 volcanoes, 18
are thought to be active. In addition, Ecua-
dor is strongly affected by the impact of

climate change. Extreme weather phenom-
ena, such as intensive hot and cold peri-
ods, droughts, and hailstorms as well as
sea-level rise and a decline in biodiversity
are threatening agricultural productivity
and the livelihoods of the population.

The situation of children

In Ecuador, little significance is attributed
to the rights of children. Children of ethnic
minorities in particular are often discrim-
inated against. Also, in Ecuador’s strong
patriarchal society, girls are structurally
disadvantaged and frequently become
victims of violence. Even though Ecua-
dor has ratified most of the internation-
al agreements on child protection, their
implementation and compliance with
them are still insufficient.



The situation of children

28.4%

Share of population under the age of
14 years

2.1%

Share of out-of-school children of primary

school age

Not specified

Share of children in employment
(7-14 years)

Not specified

Share of underweight children
(0-5 years)

3.8%

Child mortality under the age of 5 years

(per 1,000 live births)

Project context and project activities

On April 16, 2016, a 7.8 magnitude earth-
quake struck off the Pacific Coast of Ecua-
dor, killing more than 660 people. Some
80,000 people lost their homes and liveli-
hoods. In addition, the earthquake caused
damage to roughly 560 schools throughout
the country. Ecuador’s government declared
a state of emergency for six provinces.

While the government's emergency aid
started relatively quickly in urban areas,
support initially remained at a low level
in the rural regions, although there was a
considerable need for humanitarian aid. In
the improvised tents and shelters, built by
people themselves, there were no water
nor sanitation facilities, nor any protection
or security. Overcrowding as well as relat-
ed problems such as lack of privacy caused
or exacerbated violence, with women and
children being particularly vulnerable.

Together with international partners, and
in close coordination with the government
authorities, Plan International launched an

emergency relief program in the highly
affected Province of Manabi. The emer-
gency relief program included the setting
up of 23 child protection areas in emer-
gency shelters in eight districts in order
to safequard children from exploitation,
violence and abuse and counter cases of
children’s rights being violated at an early
stage. Information sessions and activities
for children of different age groups were
conducted on a daily basis. Psychosocial
workers encouraged children to talk about
the traumatic experience they had been
exposed to in order to help them recov-
er. They also organized age-appropriate
activities and emergency situation drills for
the children to learn how to protect them-
selves in dangerous situations and in case
of extreme natural events. For example,
the children were trained in emergency
evacuation, in how to pack an “emergen-
cy kit” with important items and durable
food, as well as in basic hygiene practices
with the goal of disease prevention.

In addition, child protection commit-
tees were set up in the villages, and
their members were trained in violence
prevention, protective mechanisms, and
children’s rights. One of the central tasks
of the committees was to strengthen the
protective structures for children in their
communities, to identify children at risk,
and to provide the necessary support in
case of violence. Information sessions
were conducted to sensitize parents and
caregivers on child protection. They dealt
with symptoms of psychosocial stress
and how to respond without resorting to
violence. Activities they took part in about
disaster preparedness included compiling
maps of particularly dangerous areas in
their communities and identifying safer
places without hazards such as collapsing
buildings, electricity poles, or trees.

Challenges

In the aftermath of the earthquake, Ecua-
dor’s government implemented a variety
of emergency responses in the regions
affected by themselves. This resulted in less
support provided by other governments
and institutions than originally expected.

Furthermore, the Ecuadorian government
set up their own coordination forums for
emergency relief, in parallel to those of the
United Nations. In order to ensure a useful
cooperation, the relief organizations had to
participate in both forums. This raised the
need for coordination, making the work
load and the decision-making process
more difficult in some cases.

Results and impact

By April 2017, emergency relief provid-
ed by Plan International after the earth-
quake had reached 36,900 children. 3,250
girls and boys benefited directly from the
activities in the domain of child protec-
tion. Headed by the psychosocial workers,
many children developed life plans that
helped them to regain a positive attitude
towards the future.

In the course of the emergency relief meas-
ures, the Ministry of Education adopted the
manual “More education, less risk” in its
curriculum. The manual has been devel-
oped in the frame of a previous project
carried out by Plan International. In train-
ing programs, teachers improved their
knowledge of evacuation and first aid and
learned psychosocial support methods.

Before the earthquake, the government
authorities did not have any uniform guide-
lines for child protection in emergency
situations. The areas of responsibilities
were often unclear and there was a lack of
coordination of child protection measures
between the various institutions. In coop-
eration with UNICEF, Plan International has
trained administration and organization
staff on the importance of clear procedures
and referral systems as well as on the
importance of meeting minimum stand-
ards for child protection in emergency situ-
ations. As a result, the government proce-
dures now match the minimum standards.

Rebekka Balser, Junior Officer for Disaster Risk
Management for Latin America, Plan Internation-
al Deutschland

Christina Frickemeier, Officer for Project Docu-
mentation, Plan International Deutschland

Riudiger Schoch, Team Leader, Disaster Risk
Management, Plan International Deutschland

WorldRiskReport 2018 ] 21



22 [ WorldRiskReport 2018

normal life and come to terms with the mental
strain of the crisis.

Enforcing the rights of children

Just like with all other UN human rights agree-
ments, monitoring the progress of states in
implementing the CRC is up to a special commit-
tee of experts. In the case of the CRC, this is
seen to by the Committee on the Rights of the
Child. It consists of ten experts (not represent-
atives of states) who are elected by the member
states. The CRC states commit themselves
to presenting a report every five years on the
implementation of each right referred to in the
convention regarding legislation, jurisdiction
and the administrative measures. In addition,
the committee requests a shadow report from
the NGOs of the reporting state and discusses
matters with representatives of the reporting
state on the basis of the reports and other infor-
mation sources. The Committee subsequently
assesses the implementation of the conven-
tion, states progress made, and comments on
weaknesses in realization and, should they
exist, violations of the commitments entered.
The entire construction is based on coopera-
tion between the committee and the states to
achieve improvements in fulfilling the conven-
tion. In the case of the convention being violat-
ed, the name and shame principle is applied. All
reports, their discussion and appraisal by the
the Commitee, as well as the recommendations
to the respective contracting state are published
and are publicly accessible on the UN website.
In addition, the contracting states are obliged
to “widely distribute” their reports in their own
country, so that children, families, and NGOs
can comprehensively inform themselves about
the positions and assurances of states, and can
refer to them.

The CRC and its enforcement mechanism are
international instruments for disaster prepared-
ness and relief, since they force all member states
to present and justify their activities in this area.
However, practice has also revealed the weak-
nesses of the mechanism. The comprehensive
and detailed state reports — accounts have to be
given of the legislative, judicial, and administra-
tive measures to enforce the 41 material articles
of the CRC — that have to be submitted every five

years represent an enormous bureaucratic chal-
lenge for each state. Crisis situations aggravate
the problem of orderly reporting. For example,
Haiti, a country that again and again has had
to deal with disasters resulting from extreme
natural events, ratified the CRC on December
23, 1994, but only submitted its first state report
with delay in 2001 (UN Doc. CRC/C/51/Add.7).
Since then, no further reports have been handed
in. However, given the country’s political insta-
bility and numerous disasters resulting from
extreme natural events as well as epidemics, the
Committee showed understanding for this. At
the same time, the Committee is reckoning with
the government continuing to display a strong
interest in implementing the agreement (UN
Doc. CRC/C/HTI/2-3). In view of this state of
affairs, the Committee submitted a list of topics
that were thought to be of particular signifi-
cance for the enforcement of the CRC in Haiti
and that were to be addressed by the state in
its two forthcoming state reports (UN Doc. A/
HRC/28/76). The problem of disaster prepared-
ness is not specially referred to. Instead, detailed
information is requested on the implementation
of the general clause in Article 3, which provides
for a priority consideration of the child’s well-
being. Thus, disaster relief is placed into the
context of the implementation of all CRC norms.
Therefore, the the Committee is following an
approach that is generally practiced by the UN.
For example, the Advisory Council appointed
by the Human Rights Council on best practice
in post-disaster situations stresses the need for
the special protection of children in order to
guarantee their safety and wellbeing (UN-Doc.
A/HRC/28/76, para. 32). Nevertheless, the
Advisory Council only refers in detail to chil-
dren threatened by armed conflict. In the case of
disasters due to extreme natural events, which
usually bring significantly more children into a
vulnerable situation, only the enforcement of the
rights listed in the CRC is called for normally.
No reference is made to special rights and corre-
sponding measures that could possibly become
necessary with regard to the disaster situation
following the natural event. This impression is
reinforced by General Recommendation No.
14 of the Committee. General Recommenda-
tions are interpretations by the Committee of
the individual articles in the CRC. They reflect
the experiences that the Committee has gained



in cooperation with the member state. In this
respect, the interpretation of the concept of the
child’s wellbeing, which is to be given priority
consideration, is instructive. Here, the Commit-
tee comments on the situation of the child’s
special vulnerability, regarding it as given e.g.
when a child is disabled or belongs to a minority.
Disasters due to extreme natural events are not
seen as a situation of special vulnerability (UN
Doc. CRC/C/GC/14, lit. ). Thus the Committee
assumes that the child’s wellbeing is also a prior-
ity in disasters and has to be enforced.

The Committee assesses and evaluates the
enforcement of all children’s rights with the aid
of the state reports, the Shadow Reports, and
discussions with state representatives. On this
basis, the Committee formulates recommen-
dations on the further implementation of the
commitments for the respective member state.
It can be assumed that this procedure is quite
suited to fulfill the requirements on the enforce-
ment of child rights in and after disasters due to
extreme natural events. Thus, the Committee
follows the construction of the CRC, which does
not contain a derogation clause, implying that
deviations from child rights are not permitted in
emergency periods after disasters.

In accordance with the concept of the child as
a legal entity, an optional protocol on the CRC

was adopted in 2014 that allows children to
lodge a complaint with the Committee referring
to violations of Convention rights (UN Doc. A/
RES/66/138). So far, 39 states have joined the
protocol. The precondition for the Commit-
tee assuming responsibility is that the state
concerned is party to the protocol and the child
has made full use of the means of legal redress
in the state concerned. The Committee then
ascertains whether the rights of the child have
been violated and requests the member state to
observe the legal obligations and, should this be
necessary, provide compensation for any damag-
esincurred. So far, the Committee has dealt with
eleven individual complaints, six of which were
declared improper for procedural reasons or for
being unjustified. As of yet, only one procedure
has been concluded with a recommendation. It
related to a child’s wellbeing in a flight situation.
Given the workload of the Committee, individu-
al complaints are most likely not going to be the
key instrument to enforce children’s rights in
the future. Nevertheless, the significance of deci-
sions arrived at in individual cases should not be
underestimated, as they represent important
instruments to interpret the individual articles
of the CRC. Thus they could also be of relevance
to the observance of children’s rights in and after
disasters due to extreme natural events.

WorldRiskReport 2018 ] 23



Rank 95 in WorldRiskindex

WorldRiskindex
Exposure . 1452 0/0
Vulnerability 3998 0/0

24 [ WorldRiskReport 2018

|

i\
r -

China

Education and Support after the

Earthquake

Country profile

With its more than 1.3 billion inhabitants,
China has the largest population world-
wide, although in terms of area, it only
ranks fourth. Stretching more than 5,000
kilometers from east to west as well as
from north to south, China is character-
ized by strong regional differences in
regards to ethnicities, culture, and geog-
raphy. The most common extreme natural
events in China include cyclones, floods,
earthquakes, and to a lesser degree, land-
slides and droughts. Whereas the north
of China and the regions of Sichuan and
Tibet are frequently affected by earth-
quakes, the coastal regions in the south of
the country are more likely to experience
typhoons and floods. The major share of
disaster-related damage to the economy

is due to flooding, while the majority of
deaths through disasters can be traced
back to earthquakes. In order to reduce
disaster risk at national level, the country
has increasingly opted for international
cooperation in the context of the Sendai
Framework for Disaster Risk Reduction. For
some years now, more attention has been
given to quakeproof construction concepts
in the expansion of infrastructure. In May
2018, President Xi Jinping announced that
the present measures aimed at reducing
disaster risk would be intensified in the
future.

The situation of children
In the last few years, considerable progress

has been made in many areas relat-
ing to children, such as education, food,



The situation of children

17.7 %

Share of population under the age of
14 years

10.9 %

Share of out-of-school children of primary

school age

Not specified

Share of children in employment
(7-14 years)

2.4%

Share of underweight children
(0-5 years)

9.9 %

Child mortality under the age of 5 years

(per 1,000 live births)

healthcare, and combating child pover-
ty. China has signed the United Nations
Convention on the Rights of the Child in
addition to, so far, two of the three Facul-
tative Protocols. However, much remains
to be done to holistically and sustaina-
bly improve the situation of children. For
example, children belonging to ethnic
minorities have so far benefited only little
from China’s progress. All in all, rapidly
advancing socioeconomic progress, the
unbalanced prosperity of various regions
in the country, and considerable migration
flows within China have presented obsta-
cles to the development of many children
and the enforcement of their rights.

Project context

The province of Sichuan in the country’s
southwest is regarded as heavily threat-
ened by earthquakes, since this is the
area in which the Indian continental shelf
presses against the Eurasian shelf. In the
past, severe earthquakes and landslides
have occurred again and again, leav-
ing many dead and injured, and causing

enormous damage. This was also the
case in 2008, when 70,000 people died
as a result of the “Great Earthquake of
Sichuan.” More than 20,000 deaths were
recorded in the city of Beichuan alone.

After the earthquake, the old urban
area of Beichuan became an untouched
memorial, given the risk of further land-
slides. With its present 35,000 inhabitants,
New Beichuan lies 23 km away from the
destroyed city of Beichuan, and it is no
longer located in a valley basin, which has
reduced the threat of more landslides. In
addition, the new buildings have to meet
stringent earthquake safety standards.
People’s material livelihoods were quickly
and successfully restored by the Chinese
authorities, although the psychological
consequences of the tragedy prevail. In
addition, follow-up problems have devel-
oped. For example, newly created hous-
ing was distributed via a lottery system,
which disrupted many social links. The
situation has been particularly problemat-
ic for children who lost one or both parents
in the earthquake, with those fortunate
enough now staying with relatives. Chil-
dren of migrant workers, whose parents
often leave them behind with relatives,
are especially hard-hit. In their case, trau-
mas caused by the earthquake and being
left behind reinforce each other.

Project activities

Three months after the earthquake, the
non-governmental organization Qiang
Soul together with several hundred
volunteers launched a project support-
ed by Misereor that provided assistance
in coping with trauma among orphans,
semi-orphans, and children of migrant
worker families. The volunteers were
trained in psychological counseling in
order to be able to professionally support
the children. In camps organizing musi-
cal and creative activities (art, creative
writing, photo documentation of their
lives, theater), the children learned how
to improve coming to terms with their
situation. For many children, coping with
life first of all meant not dropping out
of school. For this purpose, Qiang Soul

obtained special conditions from the
school authorities. For example, children
were also able to continue attending
lessons without sitting exams that they
would not have passed owing to their
traumatic experiences. Coaching lessons
helped them slowly catch up with the
others. Working in parallel with the teach-
ers created a better understanding of
the children’s situation. The Qiang Soul
activities were supplemented by govern-
ment-supported disaster preparedness
measures such as evacuation exercises at
schools.

Results and impacts

The project has made an important contri-
bution to supporting the children affect-
ed in coping with their traumatic expe-
riences and the challenges they face in
China’s strongly performance-oriented
school system. The exemptions obtained
from the local authorities gave the chil-
dren concerned more time to reintegrate
in day-to-day life at school. Thanks to
intensive support and counseling, a major
share of the children affected were able
to continue to attend school and complete
their education. Now, a decade after the
earthquake, the project addresses not only
the children traumatized by the earth-
quake but children of poorer families in
general. The project aims to help process
the long-term psychological effects of the
earthquake. It also aims to make people
more resilient towards future damaging
events by preventing them from becom-
ing detached from society and slipping
further into welfare dependency.

Matthias Lanzendorfer, Emergency Relief and
Rehabilitation Advisor for Misereor

Renée Rentke, Project Officer for Development
Cooperation with China, Mongolia and North
Korea, Misereor

WorldRiskReport 2018 ] 25



Barbara Kippers,

Public Relations, terre des
hommes

Frank Mischo,

Advocacy, Kindernothilfe
Tanja Pazdzierny,
Humanitarian Assistance,
Kindernothilfe

Friederike Strube,
Humanitarian Assistance, terre
des hommes

26 [ WorldRiskReport 2018

2.2 Most disaster victims are children

About one in every four children lives in an area affected by disasters. Crises
and disasters are much riskier for children than they are for adults since chil-
dren are physically inferior, can take less mental strain, and are frequently
less well protected under the law. Furthermore, insufficient care or mental
traumas can massively and, in the worst case, irreversibly inhibit a child’s
development. The setting up of child protection centers has proved to be a
worthwhile means of providing children with protection, access to support,
and educational measures. One of the key tasks after a disaster has to be
to pave the way for school-aged children to re-enter the public education
system. Even in disaster preparedness, considering the needs of children and
actively involving children is essential. This also includes making informa-

tion child-friendly (e.g. evacuation plans in schools).

Every fourth child lives in a high-risk area

In 2017, disasters resulted in 136 million people
in 25 countries becoming dependent on human-
itarian aid (UN OCHA 2017). More than 68
million people had to leave their homes, 52 per
cent of whom were children under the age of 18
years (UNHCR 2018). Worldwide, about every
fourth child — 535 million girls and boys — lives
in a country affected by disasters (UNICEF
2017). Even before a disaster strikes, these chil-
dren frequently do not have access to healthcare,
quality education, or protection from violence.

The vicious cycle of conflicts and disasters as a
result of extreme natural events

Climate change, environmental destruction,
rapid urbanization, persistent violence, grow-
ing inequality, and conflicts in many parts of the
world are leading to more frequent and inten-
sive disasters (UNISDR 2015a). More and more
people in all parts of the world are exposed to
more frequent and intense flooding, droughts,
and cyclones. Concurrently, the intensity and
complexity of years-long conflicts, such as those
in Yemen, South Sudan, the Democratic Repub-
lic of Congo, Nigeria, or Syria, is rising. For
2018, all but two of the United Nations humani-
tarian relief plans were drawn up in response to
situations brought about by violent conflict (UN
OCHA 2017).

Today, many countries dependent on human-
itarian aid are confronted with different types
of disasters that influence and aggravate each
other. The impacts of climate change and disas-
ters due to extreme natural events can worsen
already fragile situations. Conflicts over scarce
resources sharpen, e.g. in struggles for natu-
ral resources such as water. Conversely, armed
conflicts can worsen extreme natural events,
as well. Major dust storms, for example, get
stronger when entire swathes of land are no
longer cultivated because people have had to
flee, as was the case for example with the dust
storm that swept over Iraq and Syria in Septem-
ber 2015. As a result of extreme weather events,
this vicious cycle is expected to intensify in the
future. The children of today and future genera-
tions will be confronted with significantly more,
and stronger, disasters.

Children are particularly vulnerable

Crises and disasters have a massive impact on
the development of children. Direct and indi-
rect physical and mental consequences can
affect children for a lifetime, especially when
injuries and traumas are not treated and cannot
heal. Just how much children suffer from such
extreme events also depends on whether or not
schooling is interrupted for a long period of
time or is stopped altogether. The way children
respond to crises differs from that of adults,
both physically and mentally. Moreover, in
many societies, children have no voice, and their



Energy requirements of children for healthy development

Girls Boys
Age Calorie requirements Calorie requirements Age
in kcal in kcal
1,830 9-10 years
° Yoo
9-10 years 1,698 s
Yy o ] 1,692 Ps 8-9 years
8-9 years 7-8 years
' | 1 5-6
’ —6 years
7-8 years year:
¢ , 4-5 years
5-6 years 1,330 1,600 calories equals 1 cup of rice, 1.5 cups of '
4-5 years 1,241. lentils, 3 bananas, and 4 carrots. 1,252 3-4 years
3-4 years 2-3 years
2-3 years
1-2 years
1-2 years

1,000 calories equals 1 cup of rice, a half cup of
lentils, 2 bananas, and 2.5 carrots.

Note: The energy intake should be based on a well-balanced diet.
The data for rice, lentils etc. serve only as comparative values.

Figure 4: Energy requirements of children by age

special needs and concerns are not considered,
or may not even be known. These include the
following characteristics:

+ Children are physically inferior to adults and
are not as fast or strong. They are smaller and
run a higher risk of becoming ill at an early
age since they have thinner skin, store less
liquid, and dehydrate more quickly. Infants
up to the age of twelve months, in particu-
lar, are not able to sufficiently regulate their
body temperature and are susceptible to heat
stroke. Dehydration, which may occur as a

result of extreme heat and drought, in turn
encourages the incidence of disease. Even
a short interruption in the supply of water
and food quickly becomes life-threatening
for babies and infants. In addition, children
are at a greater risk of developing (chron-
ic) respiratory diseases due to air pollution.
Children at an early age lose body heat more
quickly and are in contact with the ground
and the exterior more frequently. They
pick up pathogens more quickly, for exam-
ple when they play on the ground, grasp
objects lying around, or stick their hands

WorldRiskReport 2018 ] 27



28 [ WorldRiskReport 2018

in their mouths. Additionally, diseases can
spread quickly among children if they are
not vaccinated. In disaster situations, basic
sanitation and hygiene facilities are lacking
in many cases. Both after floods and during
droughts, there is an increased risk of water-
borne diseases, and in particular diarrheal
diseases. Diarrheal diseases transmitted via
water are responsible for around two million
deaths a year, the major share of the victims
being children under the age of five years
(WHO 2018). For a healthy development,
children also need an adequate and balanced
diet. If natural events such as droughts or
floods cause food scarcity, children will be
affected more quickly by malnutrition and
undernourishment (see Figure 4). Especial-
ly during the first two years of childhood,
malnutrition can result in physical and
mental retardations in development. In the
worst case, children suffer long-term health
impairments or may even die.

Children react psychologically in different
ways than adults. Their coping strategies are
not as developed as those of adults. During
and after disasters, they may not be in a posi-
tion to understand and come to terms with
what has happened. This is why children
are more quickly overburdened and lose
control more quickly. They are at greater
risk of being traumatized or exposed to toxic
stress, which affects a child’s mental health
and development (Letourneau/Giesbrecht
2011). During our work, we frequently found
that it is particularly difficult for children to
process disasters that have been caused by
people. In armed conflicts, they experience
people committing gruesome offences — and
the perpetrators may even be known to the
children as family members or neighbors.
Such experiences shake their trust in other
people. Protracted, recurrent traumatic
experiences have a devastating impact on
the mental state of children. They include
torture, being held hostage, long-lasting
natural disasters, multiple diasters, or the
loss of loved ones (violent death, separa-
tion from one’s parents). In disaster situa-
tions, important protective factors, such as
stable social relationships and a safe envi-
ronment, may be destroyed that are crucial

to their survival and which can also help
them process difficult experiences. Often,
parents cannot properly look after their chil-
dren during and after disasters, and chil-
dren experience their parents as helpless in
such situations, which frightens them and
triggers additional stress. This is why there
is a considerable danger of traumas mani-
festing themselves permanently. As a result,
children develop fear, cling to their parents,
wet themselves, struggle with concentra-
tion, show signs of retrograde development,
and are restless, overexcited, aggressive, or
depressive.

Children are even less protected in and after
disasters where their rights are not recog-
nized, there is no sensitization or institu-
tional support and protection regarding
massive violations of rights, or where the
conflict parties can even instrumentalize
them. Especially in armed conflicts, but also
in the wake of disasters due to extreme natu-
ral events, children are at risk of being killed,
kidnapped, abused, and exploited. If chil-
dren are separated from their adult person
of reference, their risk rises enormously.
Children who are left to their own devices,
even for just a short time, run the risk of
being kidnapped and exploited. Organized
criminals kidnap children and offer them
for “adoption” at a high price, regardless of
whether their parents or relatives are still
alive or not. For example, following the 2011
earthquake disaster in Haiti, child relief
organizations had to warn of illegal adop-
tion worldwide in order to protect children
in Haiti from being sold by child traffickers
and adoption agents (Reiser 2010). Adults
sexually abuse children — girls and boys — or
sell them off to prostitution. The earthquake
in Nepal bore sad testimony to this. Girl
traffickers presented themselves to parents
as representatives of international organi-
zations and sold the girls to Indian brothels
(Hedemann 2015). Humanitarian crises can
lead to an increase in child labor, as demon-
strated by Syria’s neighboring countries,
where farmers employ refugee children
during the hazelnut harvest. Even when
parents or other persons of reference lack an
adequate supply of life’s necessities, children



may become endangered. Parents may opt
for negative coping strategies if they see no
other way out. For example, in drought peri-
ods, girls are taken out of school to walk the
long distances to the nearest source of water.
Refugee families marry off their daughters
at a significantly earlier age than they would
at home, hoping that the girl will have better
prospects in the family of the man she is
wedded to and that they will have one child
less to care for. The children themselves have
been traumatized by a diversity of violent
experiences and therefore are sometimes
unable to ask for help. Their own protective
mechanisms fail, and there is a considerable
danger that they will not hesitate to accept
dubious offers or rely on strangers.

Disaster relief has to protect children

In many countries around the world, the needs of
children and their having a say in things, wheth-
er in the family, at school, or in the community,
are not given sufficient attention. Unfortunately,
this also applies to disaster management. Chil-
dren are not adequately considered in disaster
management concepts. Often, their individu-
al requirements are not addressed or may not
even be known. Children’s vulnerability could
be reduced if societies and institutions were
to respect the rights of children and give their
needs priority.

In the wake of disasters, schools, kindergar-
tens, and local authorities or housing districts
are often destroyed. Individuals and institu-
tions protecting children are often not available
or do not work, and staff cannot be contacted.
Local government and non-governmental child
protection actors are frequently either insuf-
ficiently known to the implementing disaster
relief organizations, or they have to suspend
their activities in a crisis situation. This gives
potential perpetrators the opportunity to take
advantage of the insecure situation, and subject
children and youths to different forms of violence
without having to answer for their deeds. When-
ever a disaster strikes, child relief organizations
observe that perpetrators are quick to respond,
and sometimes even travel to the scene from
other countries. Therefore, setting up child
protection centers during or after a disaster is a

key aspect in safeguarding children from physi-
cal and psychological violence, as well as ensur-
ing their access to relief services (see below).

Demands on humanitarian relief and disaster
management

In order to give children effective and optimum
protection in crises and natural disasters, at
least the minimum standards for child protec-
tion in humanitarian relief have to be imple-
mented (CPWG 2012).

Prevention: Even before an extreme natural
event has occurred, preventive systems have to
be established to protect children and youths.
As part of an overall strategy for the reduction
of the impacts of extreme natural events, a
child protection policy should be introduced to
international, national, and local non-govern-
mental organizations. This ensures that staff
in the respective organization are sensitized to
the topic, clear rules on behavior are in place,
and case management is institutionalized to
deal with any suspicious cases. In Germany, the
submission of an extended certificate of good
conduct is a further measure in place to prevent
people with relevant entries from entering into
employment that would facilitate their contact
with children. Wherever possible, local or
national staff working in the respective project
country should also submit relevant documen-
tation or another official certificate of conduct
after two weeks, at the latest, in order to mini-
mize potential threats to children from the staff.

The respective government authorities and
services (disaster management, youth author-
ities, fire services, police, and if appropriate,
the armed forces) also have to systematically
establish child protection in their emergency
plans. Child protection should be enshrined in
law, and a plan of action should be developed for
emergency situations.

The resilience of children and youths can be
increased by active participation in disaster
preparedness that explicitly considers their
needs. Such a framework gives children and
youths the opportunity to identify dangers
where they live, find solutions, develop ideas on
how to best cope with disaster, and determine

WorldRiskReport 2018 ] 29



30 ([ WorldRiskReport 2018

what support is required for this purpose from
government and non-governmental actors,
especially since children perceive their envi-
ronment and dangers differently from adults.
Therefore, it is important to conduct partici-
patory project monitoring with children and
youths at all times. With appropriate action, the
needs of children can be swiftly and effectively
met (see Case Study Bangladesh: How Schools
Can Contribute to Disaster Preparedness).

Education also plays an important role.
Programs work towards to sensitizing children
to environmental protection, as well as motivate
families and local communities to change their
behavior. Climate change adaptation activities,
such as environmental clubs in schools, support
children in gaining more awareness of their
environment and becoming active.

Intervention: The survival and the protection of
children are the prime objectives of all human-
itarian missions run by child protection organ-
izations. The most important instruments in
these activities are child protection centers, in
which children are provided with care, food,
education, and physical and mental healthcare.

Children are not small adults — this above all
applies in disaster situations. In the wake of
earthquakes, floods, or droughts, girls and
boys require special protection and have special
needs. For example, while adults can survive on
rice and water for long periods without much
harm, children need high-energy food in order
to endure such emergency situations without
long-term health impairments. In addition,
special measures are needed to protect children
from being subjected to violence, exploitation
and disease in places like emergency shelters
where chaotic conditions reign. Registration of
girls and boys and regular attendance checks
have proved to be of particular importance in the
running of child protection centers. In coopera-
tion with other organizations involved in child
protection, this is a way to significantly reduce
the risk of child abuse and child trafficking.

Maintaining education and a daily routine is
also important for a child’s long-term devel-
opment. When children have been ripped out
of their daily school routine for a long period,

many of them do not find their way back. This
has a negative impact on society as a whole, as
the lack of educational opportunities will make
poverty worse in the community. Child protec-
tion centers can step up and provide educational
facilities in the direct aftermath of a catastrophe.
In the initial intervention phase, information
and education help children to cope with bad
experiences, provide structure in daily life, and
help to re-establish a certain level of normality.
Education that sensitively addresses the reasons
for conflict can provide explanations for what at
first seemed unexplainable, enables participa-
tion in social life, and can contribute to peaceful
interaction with other people.

What individual child protection centers look
like depends on the respective needs result-
ing from the post-disaster situation. Both the
building design and the programs that are run
can differ considerably. Sometimes, even the
simplest means are sufficient to set up an effec-
tive child protection center. In Haiti, for exam-
ple, when no building material was available
immediately after the earthquake in 2010, plas-
tic tarps were spread out between trees. In the
midst of chaos, this place was a sign of structure
and offered opportunities to play. It was a great
success. The children became lively, laughed,
and could be children again at last. It was only
later on, when building material was available
again, that proper pavilions could be built on
the site. Just like the buildings, the programs
can vary depending on what is needed. Services
range from open playing and learning activities
to child-friendly nutrition and health checks, to
trauma treatment involving, monitoring behav-
ior, speaking groups, and psychosocial care.

Child protection centers have to be set up as
quickly as possible. Work then continues until
the situation has normalized again, for exam-
ple when schools recommence operation. This
period may sometimes last six months or even
ayear.

Transitional aid: Educational programs are an
important part of transitional aid. In order to
move on from initial interventions to long-term
development cooperation, school lessons should
be maintained for children normally required to
attend school. The key objective is to get children



and youths back into a functioning state school
system as quickly as possible. A system working
in parallel ought to be avoided. Organizations
can support the reintegration of schoolchildren
into the state education system by teachers
taking part in furthering education measures,
which enables them to recognize potential trau-
mas among children and youths and handle
them appropriately. Destroyed schools are
re-erected, and equipment is provided.

However, education for children and youths in
and after disasters in general is not regarded
as a priority, and in many cases, it comes too
late. Worldwide, far more financial resources
are needed for this area than is currently availa-
ble. In 2017, the financial gap was at 8.5 billion
US dollars a year. This corresponds to roughly
37 million children who do not go to school. In
particular, disasters and crises which nowadays
are lasting longer and longer present challeng-
es for humanitarian aid, transitional aid, and
development cooperation. When emergency
situations last for years or even decades, entire
generations are denied uninterrupted education
and training (Globale Bildungskampagne et al.
2017, 3 ff.).

Presently, a mere two percent of the glob-
al humanitarian budget flows into the field of
education. The G7 states have now taken up the
topic of funding education as a priority, particu-
larly for girls in crisis and conflict situations. The
German government has also pledged a total of
75 million euros for this purpose. In addition
to existing educational measures in crisis and
conflict situations, the global education initia-
tive “Education Cannot Wait” is also supported
(German Federal Government 2018).

Transitional aid must be based on a holistic
concept, and closer links between humanitar-
ian aid and long-term development cooper-
ation have to be achieved. Transitional aid is
the bridge leading to long-term development
after a disaster. It has to ensure that children
and youths, especially those from marginalized
or vulnerable groups, are considered and given
more support and protection. These groups
include, children belonging to ethnic minorities,
children with disabilities, and girls.

WorldRiskReport 2018 ] 31



Rank 9 in WorldRiskindex

17.38%

WorldRiskindex
Exposure 2 9 . 9 5 0/0
Vulnerability 5803 0/0

32 [ WorldRiskReport 2018

Bangladesh

How Schools can Contribute to Disaster
Preparedness

Country profile

Bangladesh is among the world’s coun-
tries that are most threatened by disas-
ters due to extreme natural events. In this
country, which lies between the foothills
of the Himalaya Mountains in the north
and the Gulf of Bengal in the south, floods
and landslides are the primary causes of
death, injury, and enormous economic
loss year after year. The annual monsoon
season and cyclones, which come from
the Gulf of Bengal and head for the south
of the country, are responsible for these
disasters. Many inhabitants of the densely
populated country still have vivid memo-
ries of Cyclone Sidr, which claimed the
lives of 3,400 people eleven years ago.

The situation of children

In 1990, Bangladesh ratified the Conven-
tion on the Rights of the Child (CRC),
although little has changed since then
regarding the precarious conditions that
many children live in. There is a lack of
comprehensive regulations and strate-
gies for adherence to children's rights at
a national level. So far, the third Option-
al Protocol of the CRC has not yet been
ratified. Generally, children are insuf-
ficiently protected by the Bangladeshi
government, which leads to a number of
protection issues, such as a high rate of
child marriages. Given the precarious situ-
ation they live in and the lack of protec-
tive measures, many children have little
chance of coping with extreme natural
events.



The situation of children

28.4%

Share of population under the age of
14 years

51%

Share of out-of-school children of primary

school age

5.0%

Share of children in employment
(7-14 years)

32.6%

Share of underweight children
(0-5 years)

34.2%

Child mortality under the age of 5 years

(per 1,000 live births)

Project context and project activities

Northern Bangladesh is affected by annu-
al floods during the monsoon season in
July and August. The rural district of Gaib-
andha is located at the confluence of the
Tista and Brahmaputra Rivers. The main
source of income for the locals is based
on rice and vegetable farming. The annual
floods are both a blessing and a curse for
the district: they are important since they
wash fertile soil from the north through
the district, which improves harvest yield.
However, if the floods happen to be too
strong, which has frequently been the
case over the last few years, they can
cause massive damage. The houses,
which are often simply built, are either
damaged or completely destroyed, live-
stock drowns, and rice and vegetables in
the fields wither away.

In order to better prepare the local popu-
lation for the annual floods, Christof-
fel-Blindenmission (CBM) and its local
partner organizations, the Center for Disa-
bility in Development (CDD) and Gaya

Unnayan Kendra (GUK), launched a disas-
ter preparedness project in the communi-
ty a few years ago. Schools in particular
play an important role in the communi-
ty-based project. In the past, teachers and
students were often not well prepared for
the annual floods. Therefore, no arrange-
ments were made to continue education
during the flood periods - resulting in no
school for weeks at a time. In order to
improve this situation and simultaneously
take advantage of schools as an impor-
tant resource in disaster preparedness,
(DD and GUK implemented aid measures
between 2013 and 2017, with a special
focus on inclusion and accessibility.

First of all, the project initiated so-called
“school disaster management commit-
tees” with teachers and students at nine
primary schools in the region. The people
involved were provided with a wide
range of training measures in of disaster
preparedness, the conclusion of which
being the formation of a detailed emer-
gency plan for their schools. At the same
time, the schools received equipment
such as umbrellas, rain jackets, and flash-
lights. Furthermore, the topic of disaster
preparedness was adopted in the school
curriculum. Now, the students learn in a
playful during how to prepare themselves
and their families for the floods, as well
as other dangers that occur as a result of
floodings, such as diarrheal diseases from
the consumption of contaminated water.
Emergency situations are also regularly
simulated during lessons, so that students
can practice what to do in the event of an
earthquake. Together with their families,
the students were encouraged to save
money during more secure times that
they could then fall back on in crises.

Results and impact

The success of the measures is already
visible. Now, the primary schools in the
region remain closed for a much shorter
period than they did in the past. At the
same time, in addition to their reqular
teaching commitments, teachers who
took part in the new training programs
engage in emergency relief measures in

their communities as soon as the floods
set in. The number of children attending
school lessons in the monsoon season
has risen consistently, despite submerged
or destroyed roads continuing to prevent
some pupils from reaching schools. Inter-
views with teachers and students in 2017
revealed that today, the students are
much more motivated to not miss any
lessons.

Close coordination with governmental
disaster relief authorities remains a chal-
lenge. It is important to avoid miscoor-
dination or duplication of civil protection
responsibilities, both the national and local
level. Since local community or district
representatives change periodically, it is a
lengthy process to permanently fix disas-
ter risk management in local policies and
annual budget plans, and constant lobby-
ing is necessary.

Moreover, the project has a significant
indirect impact on the communities
involved, since students share disas-
ter preparedness know-how they have
acquired in school with family members
and neighbors. The students thus make
an important contribution in strengthen-
ing the resilience of their communities.
The fact that schools have now been
integrated into a comprehensive disaster
preparedness concept has also generat-
ed a discussion about the greater inclu-
sion of children with disabilities, a posi-
tive side-effect of which being that more
and more children with disabilities have
enrolled in schools since the beginning of
the project.

oOliver Neuschéfer, Emergency Relief Coordina-
tor, Christoffel-Blindenmission Deutschland

WorldRiskReport 2018 ] 33






Katrin Radtke,

Professor at the IFHV,
Holger Mann and

Daniel Weller,

Research Assistants at the
IFHV,

Lotte Kirch and

Ruben Priitz,

Staff members of Bindnis
Entwicklung Hilft

The

WorldRiskindex 2018

The WorldRiskIndex states the disaster risk for 172 of the world’s countries.
The Index considers exposure to extreme natural events such as earth-
quakes or cyclones, and calculates a society’s capacity to respond to such
events. Vanuatu, Tonga, and the Philippines top the WorldRiskIndex list as
the countries with the highest disaster risk. Overall, Oceania has the highest
WorldRiskIndex values, followed by Africa, America, Asia, and Europe. The
overwhelming majority of the most vulnerable countries are in Africa. Nine
of the 15 countries bearing the highest risk worldwide are island states,
due, above all, to their high level of exposure. Island states are particularly
affected by sea-level rise, a consequence of global warming.

In the summer of 2018, large parts of Europe
were groaning under an unusually hot spell.
Many places in Germany had no rain for weeks,
and the resulting drought caused considera-
ble harvest losses. Particularly among farmers
growing their own animal feed, the drought
led to bottlenecks and the premature selling
off of livestock to slaughterhouses at a signif-
icantly reduced price — a scenario that is also
familiar in typical drought regions such as the

The concept

Based on a mathematical concept, the World-
RiskIndex establishes a disaster risk value for
172 countries. This value provides an indication
of how high the risk is that a country will be
affected by a disaster due to an extreme natural
event in the future. The individual index values
are represented in the form of maps based on
a Geo-Information System (GIS), enabling the
comparison of countries with one another.

The model was developed in 2011 by scientists
from the Institute for Environment and Human
Security at the United Nations University in
Bonn and experts from Biindnis Entwicklung
Hilft and its member organizations (cf. Birk-
mann et al. 2011, Welle / Birkmann 2015). In
2017, the concept was revised and modified
slightly by scientists from Ruhr-University
Bochum and Biindnis Entwicklung Hilft staff in

Horn of Africa or the Sahel Zone. It was the
comparatively low vulnerability of the countries
affected by the drought that ultimately spared
Europe from disaster. This fact is also reflect-
ed in the relatively low risk values of the coun-
tries concerned in the WorldRiskReport which,
compared to the previous years, has been calcu-
lated with a slightly modified concept.

order to take changing data situations and new
insights in risk analysis into account (cf. next
section).

The basic idea of the WorldRiskIndex is that
the occurrence of extreme natural events — e.g.
droughts, earthquakes, cyclones, etc. — is not
the only relevant factor to disaster risk, but that
societal factors are also responsible for wheth-
er a disaster develops in the context of extreme
natural events or not. Every society can either
directly or indirectly make preparations that
reduce the impact of natural hazards — for
example, with well-considered building regula-
tions, functioning emergency services, or mini-
mizing extreme poverty and inequality among
the population (Biindnis Entwicklung Hilft
2011).

WorldRiskReport 2018 ] 35



36 [ WorldRiskReport 2018

In order to understand the interaction between
natural events and social influencing factors,
the Index is divided into two dimensions: expo-
sure and vulnerability. Exposure covers threats
due to extreme natual events, while vulner-
ability encompasses the societal sphere. The
WorldRiskIndex is the product of these two
dimensions.

Exposure means that a certain protected entity
(population, buildings, environmental areas) is
exposed to the impacts of one or more natural
events (earthquakes, cyclones, floods, droughts,
and sea-level rise).

Vulnerability consists of the following compo-
nents: susceptibility, lack of coping capaci-
ties, and lack of adaptive capacities (Biindnis
Entwicklung Hilft 2011), and relates to social,
physical, economic, and environmental factors
which make people or systems susceptible to
the impacts of natural hazards, the adverse
effects of climate change, or other transforma-
tion processes. Moreover, vulnerability covers
the abilities of people or systems to cope with
the negative impacts of natural hazards and
develop adaptation strategies. The way in which
vulnerability is used here refers to societies in a
more comprehensive sense.

A total of 27 indicators feed into the Index
that are calculated on the basis of data that is
available and publicly accessible worldwide.
The modular structure of the Index is shown in
figure 5.

The different components of vulnerability are
described in detail in the following;:

Susceptibility is understood here as the like-
lihood of suffering from harm in an extreme
natural event. Susceptibility describes the
structural characteristics and framework condi-
tions of a society.

Coping comprises various abilities of societies
to be able to minimize negative impacts of natu-
ral hazards and climate change through direct
action and the resources available. Coping
capacities encompass measures and abilities
that are immediately available to reduce harm
and damages in the occurrence of an event.

To calculate the WorldRiskIndex, the opposite
value, i.e. the lack of coping capacities, which is
the value 1 minus the coping capacities, is used.

Adaptation, unlike coping, is understood as a
long-term process that also includes structur-
al changes (Lavell et al. 2012; Birkmann et al.
2010) as well as measures and strategies deal-
ing with and attempting to address the negative
impacts of natural hazards and climate change
in the future. As with coping capacities, the lack
of adaptive capacities, resulting from the value
1 minus the adaptive capacities, is included in
the WorldRiskIndex.

Conceptual innovations and data 2018

In 2017 and 2018, the WorldRiskIndex was
revised on the basis of new insights. The basic
concept and the modular structure of the Index
have been retained, and changes have only
been made at the level of the indicators. The
modifications are only in regards to exposure
and vulnerability, and enable more precise
and up-to-date statements to be made on the
risk values. The final section explains how the
changes affect the comparability of individual
WorldRiskIndex volumes.

In the exposure component, the data set on the
number of total inhabitants of a country (which
up until now has been from the World Bank)
has been replaced by a data set (LandScan)
that is more accurate regarding the WorldRisk-
Index. One of the features of the new data set
is that it works with satellite images in order
to take the building density of regions into
account. Therefore, it can give more accurate
information on population distribution in indi-
vidual regions. In the WorldRiskIndex 2018,
this data set is also used to calculate the share
of people who are affected by sea-level rise in
a country (in past volumes, GRUMP 2010).
Particularly in coastal regions, this new base
has resulted in altered shares of the population
being exposed to sea-level rise and explains the
significant changes in the risk values of some
of the countries. Thus, all population data sets
now originate from the same source, forming a
more consistent base for calculations as well as
greater precision. The population statistics used
in working out sea-level rise are from 2016. All



other forms of exposure have been calculated
on the basis of population statistics from 2010,
since this is modeled data from the “PREVIEW
Global Risk Data Platform” from the United
Nations Environment Programme (UNEP) and
more current data from UNEP was unavailable
at the time of calculation.

Five indicators in the area of vulnerability were
replaced by new ones. The other indicators have
been updated.

In the component of susceptibility, four of the
seven indicators have been updated:

C Share of undernourished population
Dependency ratio

F Gross domestic product (in purchasing pari-
ties) per capita

G Gini Index.

Three indicators have been replaced because
they were no longer available in the previous
form:

A Share of the population without access to
improved sanitation has been replaced by
share of the population without access to
basic sanitation services

B Share of the population without access to an
improved water source has been replaced
by share of the population without access to
basic drinking water services

E Share of the population living on less than
1.25 US dollars a day has been replaced by
the share of the population living on less
than 1.90 US dollars a day.

The modifications of the indicators are based
on changes resulting from the measurement of
Sustainable Development Goals.

In the area coping capacities, four of the five
indicators have been updated:

Corruption Perception Index

Fragile States Index

Number of physicians per 1,000 inhabitants
Number of hospital beds per 10,000
inhabitants

oN®>

The component adaptive capacities now only
consists of ten indicators, all of which have been
updated. Two indicators were replaced:

C Share of female students in education
institutions

D Share of female representatives in the
National Parliament

The new indicator chosen is the:
C Gender Inequality Index

The new indicator, the Gender Inequality Index,
is a value based on the following variables: the
maternal mortality rate, the adolescent birth
rate, the share of seats in the national parlia-
ment held by women, the share of women and
men with at least some secondary education,
and the labor force participation rate of males
and females.

WorldRiskReport 2018 ] 37



Calculation of the WorldRiskindex

Exposure
Population exposed to
ﬁ Earthquakes

1.00 x| & storms
Floods

0.50 x Droughts
Q Sea-level rise

= Population of the country

0.29 x

+

+

0.14 x
+

0.29 x

4=

0.29 x

{
<
<
:
;

Susceptibility

Public infrastructure

Share of the population
without access to basic ) x (.5

sanitation services

Share of the population
without access to basic ) x 0.5
drinking water services

Housing conditions®
Share of the population living in
slums; proportion of semi-solid
and fragile dwellings

Nutrition

Share of the population that is
undernourished

dependencies

Degendency dratio (share of
under 15- and over 65-year-
olds in relation to working x 0.50
population)

USD 1.90 per day or less

Extreme poverty
population living with x 0.50
(purchasing power parity)

Economic capacity and
income distribution

Gross domestic
product per capita x 0.50

(purchasing power parity)

|
|
Poverty and >
|
|

Gini index ) x 0.50

h'd

Exposure

Figure 5: Calculation of the WorldRiskindex

38 [ WorldRiskReport 2018

h'd

WorldRiskindex = Exposure x Vi

(&



0.45 x

+

e

+

+

0.10 x

|
(
(
(

Coping

Government and authorities

Corruption Perception
Index > * 0.50

( Fragile States Index > x 0.50

Disaster preparedness and
early warning®
National disaster risk management

policy according to report to the
United Nations

Number of

physicians per 10,000 >x 3
inhabitants Ll

Number of hospital
beds per 1,000
inhabitants

> % 0.50

Social networks®
Neighbors, family, and self-help

Material coverage
Insurance (life insurances
excluded)

|
Medical services )
|
|
|

0.25 x

+
0.25 x

0.25 x

+

.

0.25 x

f
X
:
<

(
(

(

Adaptation

Education and research

Adult literacy rate X 0.50

Combined gross
school enrollment

x050

Gender equality
Gender Inequality Index

Water resources )x 0.25
Biodiversity and

habltat protection ) x 0.25
Forest management )x 0.25
Agricultural

management )x 0.25

Adaptation strategies”

Projects and strategies to
adapt to natural hazards and
climate change

Investitionen

Public health

expenditure )x 0.33

( Life expectancy at birth ) x 0.33

(

Private health
expenditure

Environmental status /
Ecosystem protection )

)x 0.33

J

Vulnerability = ¥; x (Susceptibility + (1- Coping) + (1 - Adaptation))

J

Inerability

WorldRiskReport 2018 ] 39

* Not incorporated because of insufficient
availability of indicators.

Values of exposure and vulnerability, as well
as the WorldRiskindex are given in percent.

IIIIIIIIIIIllllll'llllllllllllln-,



40 ([ WorldRiskReport 2018

Results of the WorldRiskindex 2018

Risk

Vanuatu continues to be the country with
the highest disaster risk in the WorldRiskIn-
dex 2018. With Tonga, the Philippines, the
Solomon Islands, Papua New Guinea, Brunei
Darussalam, Fiji, Timor-Leste, and Kiribati, a
total of nine island nations are among the 15
countries with the highest risk.

In regards to continents, all in all, Oceania
(16.58) has the highest median of WorldRisk-
Index values, followed by Africa (8.31), Amer-
ica (7.11), Asia (6.11), and Europe (3.10). In
Africa, the hotspots are in Mauritius (rank 16),
Djibouti (rank 18), and Guinea Bisseau
(rank 19), while in Asia, in addition to the
island nations already mentioned, Bangladesh
(rank 9) and Cambodia (rank 12) also perform
very poorly. On the American continent,
Guyana (rank 5), Guatemala (rank 7), Costa
Rica (rank 11), and El Salvador (rank 14) have
the highest risk. Some European countries
are also in the “high risk” class. The risk of an
extreme natural event turning into a disaster
is especially high in Albania (rank 45) and the
Netherlands (rank 65). These two countries
are followed by Serbia, which falls into the
medium risk group, at rank 77.

Exposure and risk

When looking at the individual components
of the WorldRiskIndex, conclusions can then
be drawn more precisely regarding the causes
of risks. Seven of the island nations (Vanua-
tu, Tonga, Brunei Darussalam, the Philip-
pines, the Solomon Islands, Fiji, and Papua
New Guinea) and four further countries (Costa
Rica, Guyana, Guatemala, and El Salvador)
with very high risks are also among those
15 countries that are particularly exposed.
The island nations are particularly affected
by sea-level rise, as well as by cyclones and
earthquakes. Four further top risk countries
are among ranks 16-19 regarding exposure,
meaning that they are also highly endangered
by natural events. However, Japan, the Neth-
erlands, and Chile, which rank at 5, 13 and 14

respectively in terms of exposure, show that
even a very high exposure does not necessarily
imply a very high risk. Owing to their location
close to the edges of tectonic plates, Japan and
Chile are threatened in particular by earth-
quakes, while the Netherlands are particularly
affected by sea-level rise. Nevertheless, these
countries are at ranks 29, 65, and 28 in the
WorldRiskIndex.

Vulnerability and risk

The reason for the relatively good positions
of Japan, the Netherlands, and Chile in the
WorldRiskIndex is their low level of vulnera-
bility. Here, the three countries have very good
values. Japan and the Netherlands are among
the ten countries with the lowest vulnera-
bility worldwide. Chile is at least among the
50 countries with the lowest vulnerability. The
countries which have a very high risk do not
lead the list in terms of vulnerability. But they
are still so vulnerable that they cannot suffi-
ciently minimize the risks that may arise from
natural events. Coming in at number 20 in the
vulnerability ranking, Papua New Guinea has
the highest vulnerability among the high-risk
countries, followed by the Solomon Islands at
rank 39, Timor-Leste at rank 41, Cambodia at
rank 42, and Kiribati and Vanuatu at ranks
44 and 45. As the World Map of Vulnerability
shows in the appendix, the hotspots of vulner-
ability are in the Sahel Zone and the tropical
regions of Africa. A total of 13 out of the 15
most vulnerable countries are in Africa. The
Central African Republic, Chad, Niger, Eritrea,
and Guinea Bissau are particularly vulnerable.
Only two countries outside Africa, Haiti and
Yemen, are comparably vulnerable.

Susceptibility

The African continent is not only the hot-spot
in terms of vulnerability in general, but also in
terms of susceptibility, a component of vulner-
ability. Susceptibility is particularly high in the
Central African Republic, Eritrea, Madagas-
car, Mozambique, and Chad. Here, different
patterns emerge. Whereas, for example, Chad



has extremely poor values for the indicators
“basic sanitation services,” “basic drinking
water services,” “undernourishment,” and
particularly in regards to the “dependency
ratio,” the country does comparatively well
in terms of “extreme poverty,” “per capita
gross domestic income,” and the indicator
on “inequality” (valued with the Gini Index),
and fares better than the bottom ten per cent.
Nevertheless, Chad ranks fifth in terms of
susceptibility. The situation is the other way
around in Malawi. This country does compar-
atively well in several indicators (basic sani-
tation services, basic drinking water services,
undernourishment, and inequality), and here,
it does not belong to the bottom ten per cent
of the countries in the WorldRiskIndex. In the
indicators “extreme poverty,” “dependency
ratio,” and “gross domestic product per capi-
ta,” however, the country fares so badly that it
is in rank 11 in terms of susceptibility. Other
countries, such as the Central African Repub-
lic, Eritrea, and Madagascar have very poor
values in almost all indicators.

Lack of coping capacities

The lack of coping capacities is less clearly
concentrated on the African continent. With
Afghanistan, Haiti, Iraq, and Syria, other
countries are also represented among the top
15 that belong to Asia or America. Yemen,
Afghanistan, Chad, the Central African Repub-
lic, and Haiti show the greatest lack of coping
capacities. In this group, it is notable that all
countries, with the exception of Haiti, have
all either been involved in a civil war or are
post-civil war countries. Especially in the
indicators “Corruption Perception Index”
and “Fragile States Index,” these countries
also perform poorly. Healthcare appears to
perform better. Here, at least, Syria and Iraq
are in the middle field in terms of physicians
per inhabitants and the number of hospi-
tal beds. Although Yemen generally has poor
values, it does not belong to the bottom 20 per
cent of the countries in the WorldRiskIndex in
regards to these two indicators. However, the
fact that these countries provide more hospital
beds and physicians per inhabitant does not
necessarily mean that in this case, healthcare
meets the high demand resulting from civil

war. It is also quite possible that the values will
significantly change in the course of the next
assessment owing to the civil war.

Lack of adaptive capacities

The countries with the lowest adaptive capaci-
ties are Niger, Yemen, Liberia, Chad, and Mali.
Alongside numerous countries in sub-Saharan
Africa, various countries in South and South-
east Asia also show a high to very high lack
of adaptive capacities. Niger’s especially poor
results are, above all, due to the low literacy
rate and low level of educational participation.
Also in terms of gender equality, public health
expenditure, and life expectancy, the country is
among the bottom ten per cent of the countries
in the WorldRiskIndex. However, in regards to
biodiversity (rank 55), forest (rank 123), and
agricultural management (rank 131), Niger
fares better in comparison. This also applies to
the majority of the other 15 countries with the
lowest adaptive capacities. Here, especially in
the indicator on agriculture, only Haiti belongs
to the ten per cent of countries with the poor-
est value. All other countries have much better
values. For example, Mali, at rank 79, and
Chad, at rank 93 in regards to the indicator
of agricultural management, belong to the
middle field.

Options and limitations of the Index

Generally, working with indices always has
advantages and disadvantages. The fact that
the WorldRiskIndex offers the possibility to
reduce an extremely complex state of affairs to
a single value allows decision-makers to orient
themselves swiftly and also makes the Index
a valuable tool in public relations activities.
At the same time, however, owing to the high
level of abstraction, the complexity of disas-
ters is eclipsed. Thus, valuable information for
practitioners can also be lost.

A further problem results from the availa-
bility of data, as corresponding, up-to-date
sets of data do not exist for all 193 countries.
Owing to an increased amount of missing
data, the countries Andorra, Antigua and
Barbuda, the Democratic Republic of Congo,
Dominica, North Korea, Liechtenstein, the

WorldRiskReport 2018 ] 41



How exposure and vulnerability interact

America
80
| ]
Guyana
60 Bwr 23.23
R} 45.56
] = 50.98
| ]
L]
40
L]
| ]
+
Z
=20
=}
[ Grenada
2 wRl 139
2 3.27
42.70
0
20 40 60 80
Exposure ¥
Eu rope
80
60
Albania
WRI_ 9.22
l} 22.83
40.38
40 —
+
>
=20
=}
e Malta
£ WRI 0.57
2 1.84
31.02
0
0 20 40 60 80
Exposure ¥

The WorldRiskindex (WRI) is the product of the exposition
and the vulnerability of a society towards natural
hazards. Every dot represents a country. The color of
the dot indicates the class (very high/high/ medium/
low / very low) the country belongs to. The country with
the highest /lowest value in the WorldRiskindex 2018 is
highlighted for every world region.

Africa
80
u
- | ]
I
' ]
"ML
60 .
- Mauritius
WRI_14.27
} 37.22
40 38.35
Egypt
WRI_1.90
+ 3.93
> 4832
=20
F=}
[d
B
=]
>
0
0 20 40 60 80
Exposure ¥
Asia
80
| ]
Philippines
60 — Jwr 2514
I§ 49.94
50.33
|
| ]
40
-
:'_;_ .
=20
® Qatar
g wrl_ 0.36
> 1.02
> 35.48
0
0 20 40 60 80
Exposure
Oceania
80
- Vanuatu
WRI_ 50.28
L] ¥ 86.46
60 = 5815 | m
| ]
| ]
40
+
£
=20 -
[ \Australia
£ WRI 4.41
=]
>
0
20 40 60 80

0
Exposure ¥

42 [ WorldRiskReport 2018

Exposure Vulnerability 4+
very low 1.02-9.53 very low 20.97 - 32.01
low 9.54-11.70 low 32.02 - 40.77
medium 11.71-14.50 medium 40.78 - 48.60
high 14.51-17.73 high 48.61-63.00
B ey high 17.74-8646 [l very high 63.01-76.47

Figure 6: WorldRiskindex by geographical location



Maldives, Monaco, Montenegro, Nauru, the
Federated States of Micronesia, the Marshall
Islands, Palau, St. Kitts and Nevis, St. Lucia,
St. Vincent and the Grenadines, San Mari-
no, Sdo Tomé und Principe, Somalia, South
Sudan, and Tuvalu could not be considered in
the WorldRiskIndex. This also applies to the
territories not fully recognized internationally:
Kosovo, Palestine, and Taiwan. The data on
the Vatican State was assigned to Italy, and
data of overseas territories, as far as possible,
to the respective country (e.g. the population
statistics of French Guyana have been added to
those of France). Since not all of the data sets
clearly indicated how these assignments were
made, inaccuracies cannot be entirely ruled
out in this matter.

Complete data is available for many of the
countries contained in the Index. For the
countries with only a small amount of miss-
ing data, plausible values have been estimat-
ed as a substitute with the aid of statistical
methods (see data sheet). The replacements
used contain uncertainties in interpreta-
tion. Owing to some of the indicators having
been replaced, a comparison of the individu-
al WorldRiskReport volumes is only possible
for those parts in which no changes have been
made. In order to be able to draw comparisons
between the years, the previous values of the
indicators that have been replaced would have
to be incorporated in the calculation of the
indices from previous years.

Another problem that needs to be considered
results from applying the quantile method, in
which the countries of the WorldRiskIndex are
divided into five classes and assigned a corre-
sponding color code. These classes always
contain exactly 20 per cent of the countries
considered in the WorldRiskIndex. The level of
disaster risk can then be recognized on maps

at a glance. However, the classes the countries
belong to may change without fundamental
changes in their values because the values of
other countries have changed, causing a corre-
sponding shift in the class borders.

Conclusion

All in all, the WorldRiskIndex 2018 confirms
the most important results of the previous
years. Disaster risks are unevenly distribut-
ed, and they mostly affect island nations and
countries with low and medium income in
Oceania, Asia, and Central America.

The Index shows that it is possible to reduce
disaster risks by eliminating susceptibility and
developing good coping and adaptive capaci-
ties. Two highly exposed countries, Japan and
the Netherlands, have achieved this particu-
larly effectively. At the same time, they figure
among the world’s 20 richest countries.

The WorldRiskIndex 2018 also unequivocally
demonstrates that island nations such as Vanu-
atu, Tonga, and the Solomon Islands are unable
to reduce the disaster risk without external
support. Even if they were capable of reducing
their vulnerability to a considerable degree,
their risk value would remain in the high or very
high area owing to their very high exposure. For
these countries, changes regarding their expo-
sure are also essential. Theoretically, sea-lev-
el rise, storms, and floods in particular, all of
which especially affect island nations, could
be reduced, since they are influenced by glob-
al warming. However, the political will among
many industrial nations to implement the
measures required to achieve the aims of the
Paris Agreement is still not sufficiently recog-
nizable. Thus, the countries threatened by natu-
ral hazards have fallen into a trap from which
they cannot break free on their own.

WorldRiskReport 2018 ] 43






Biindnis Entwicklung Hilft

Conclusions and
recommendations

Children are particularly affected by crises and
disasters. In order to protect them and reduce
the impact of disasters on them and their fami-
lies, as well as to allow for healthy development,
establishing child protection and children’s
rights in disaster preparedness and develop-
ment cooperation and corresponding measures
are indispensable. To ensure this, states, above
all, have to fulfill their duty of care to which
they have committed themselves by ratifying
the Convention on the Rights of the Child.

Here, the school education of girls and boys
takes on a key role — both before and after a
disaster, in preparing for it and coping with it.
Maintaining and resuming education should be
regarded as a priority. Global education initi-
atives such as “Education Cannot Wait” are a
significant step in this context, and high impor-
tance should be placed on expanding such
programs.

In addition, children’s involvement in disas-
ter preparedness needs to be strengthened in
a sustainable manner. Since they perceive and
identify other risks, it is essential to integrate
and engage them in developing strategies. One
important step can be involving children in the
formation of action plans for children in areas
strongly affected by extreme natural events.

In regards to climate change and the resulting
extreme weather events, as well as responsibil-
ity towards coming generations, strengthening
adaptive strategies, and the development of
long-term sustainable solutions are necessary,
too, since children and future generations have
a right to a healthy environment. Therefore, it
is ultimately up to every individual to take steps
today to stop climate change and preserve the
environment.

Recommendations for strengthening
children in disaster management

I+

Disaster management plans and disaster
preparedness concepts have to address the
needs of children as an especially vulnerable
group in prevention, intervention, and tran-
sitional aid.

Children have to be integrated in prepared-
ness, intervention, and transitional aid. Their
perception of risks, their ideas and solutions,
and their demands should be heard.

Action plans for children in areas strongly
affected by extreme natural events should be
developed together with children.

Schools and kindergartens are important
actors both in preparedness and in relief
measures and transitional aid. They require
adequate financial and human resourc-
es. Support provided by specialists in the
form of staff training programs or disaster
management drills are urgently required.

The transfer of knowledge regarding climate
change and disaster risks should be adopt-
ed in school curricula and extracurricular
project programs.

Financial resources for child protection
during disasters and particularly for educa-
tion have to be boosted.

Reporting procedures and complaint mecha-
nisms must also be accessible to and compre-
hensible for children.

In the wake of a disaster, special measures
have to be set up for children as quickly as
possible. Here, one important step is the
setting up of child protection centers.

WorldRiskReport 2018 ] 45



46 [ WorldRiskReport 2018

+ National authorities have to support search-

es for families and family reunion, as well as
to ensure the resumption of formal school
education or other educational programs.

Prosecuting authorities should be created
that specialize in the prosecution of criminal
offences against children, human trafficking,
and organized crime, that are fully acquaint-
ed with the situation in the countries affect-
ed, and that are part of an international
network. They have to become active imme-
diately after disasters.

+ Institutional child protection has to be intro-

duced immediately and implemented in all
state and non-state organizations. It must be
based on the minimum standards for child
protection in humanitarian action.

State donors can require relief organizations
to observe high standards in implementing
child protection, since states can create the
legal foundations for this.






WorldRiskindex 2018 Overview

Lack of coping  Lack of adaptive

Classification WorldRiskindex Exposure Vulnerability Susceptibility capacities capacities
very low M 0.36- 3.15 1.02- 9.53 20.97 - 32.01 8.26 - 17.05 35.16-53.90 13.33-23.60
low 3.16- 5.45 9.54-11.70 32.02-40.77 17.06 - 20.81 53.91-67.73 23.61-33.84
medium 5.46- 7.13 11.71-14.50 40.78 - 48.60 20.82 - 28.80 67.74-76.73 33.85-41.82

high 7.14-10.43 14.51-17.73 48.61-63.00 28.81-46.48 76.74 - 84.10 41.83 - 54.77
very high [l 10.44-50.28 17.74 - 86.46 63.01-76.47 46.49 - 70.00 84.10-92.28 54.78 -72.52

Max. =100 %, Classification according to the quantile method.

Lack of coping  Lack of adaptive

Rank Country WorldRiskindex Exposure Vulnerability Susceptibility capacities capacities
1. Vanuatu 0% e 0 ssis seo7 [NNNNNNEESE
2. Tonga
3. Philippines
4. Solomon Islands
5. Guyana
6.  Papua New Guinea
7. Guatemala
8. Brunei Darussalam
9. Bangladesh

10.  Fiji

11.  Costa Rica
12.  Cambodia
13.  Timor-Leste
14.  El Salvador
15.  Kiribati

16.  Mauritius
17 Nicaragua
18.  Djibouti

19.  Guinea-Bissau
20. Chad

21. Haiti

22. Cameroon
23.  (ape Verde
24.  Sierra Leone
25.  Viet Nam
26.  Niger

27.  Jamaica

28. Chile

29.  Japan

30.  Benin

31.  Gambia

32.  Madagascar
33.  Dominican Republic
34.  Senegal

35.  Afghanistan
36.  Indonesia
37.  Angola

48 ([ WorldRiskReport 2018



Lack of coping  Lack of adaptive
Rank Country WorldRiskindex Exposure Vulnerability Susceptibility capacities capacities

38.  Zimbabwe

39.  Honduras

40.  Burkina Faso

1. Mali

42.  Mozambique
43.  Sudan

44.  Togo

45.  Albania

46.  United Republic of Tanzania

47.  Burundi

48. Mauritania

49.  Liberia

50.  Ghana

51. Comoros

52.  Nigeria

53.  Cote d'lvoire
54.  Lesotho

55.  Ecuador

56.  Malawi

57. Guinea

58.  Uzbekistan

59.  Trinidad and Tobago

60.  Belize
61.  Srilanka
62.  Bhutan
63.  Algeria

64.  Myanmar

65.  Netherlands

66. Panama

67. Kyrgyzstan

68. Suriname

69.  Ethiopia
70.  Rwanda
71.  Venezuela
72. Kenya

73.  Uganda
74.  Zambia
75.  India

76. Samoa

77.  Serbia

78. Greece

79. Congo

80.  Gabon

81. Peru

82.  Malaysia
83.  Central African Republic
84. Yemen

WorldRiskReport 2018 ] 49



Rank Country
85.  Colombia
86.  Turkmenistan
87. Morocco
88.  Thailand
89.  Pakistan
90.  Cuba
91.  Armenia
92.  Mexico
93.  Tajikistan
94.  Swaziland
95.  China
96.  Namibia
97.  South Africa
98. Eritrea
The former Yugoslav Republic of
99.  Macedonia
100.  Syrian Arab Republic
101.  Georgia
102. Romania
103.  Azerbaijan
104.  Nepal
105.  Tunisia
106.  Lao People's Democratic Republic
107.  Equatorial Guinea
108. Hungary
100. Botswana
110. Iraq
111.  Lebanon
12.  Turkey
13.  New Zealand
114.  Bosnia and Herzegovina
115.  Seychelles
116.  Bolivia
17.  Jordan
18.  Australia
119.  Bahamas
120.  Iran (Islamic Republic of)
121.  Brazil
122, ltaly
123.  Bulgaria
124.  lIreland
125.  Republic of Moldova
126.  Korea, Republic of
127.  Libyan Arab Jamahiriya
128.  Croatia
129.  Kazakhstan
130. Russia

50 ( WorldRiskReport 2018

Lack of coping  Lack of adaptive

WorldRiskindex Exposure Vulnerability Susceptibility capacities capacities
642 1463 43.86 2410 7276 34.71
6.20 13.53 45.86 28.42 70.90 38.25
6.13 12.87 47.67 26.55 74.75 41.70
6.12 14.22 43.04 18.91 74.81 35.39

6.1 o an solllEEE 00 s
6ol w27 35.09 20730 5345 31.09
606 1513 40.03 2052 70.41 2916

5.88 13.99 41.99 21.54 72.65 3176
585 ner g8 mM 72 36.02
5.85 999 85 494 820 5063

580 145 39.98 23.02 68.05 28.89

579 n3[ s 4508 7005 3830

575 12.39 4642 301 70.25 36.95
5.62

5.59 14.36 38.92 20,11 65.32 3132
5.53 908l 5539 2s.0 [ NGES]

5.47 1415 38.63 2417 6012 3161
sa6l 1537 35.52 18.50 57.90 3018
5.46 1431 38.15 17.92 69.09 27.45
5.44 95 S0 3639 8407 5085
5.41 12.55 43.08 12 71.09 36.95

53 930 se4 BT 807

RN 7 A ]

5.01 3207 1623 55.66 24.31
494 10.39 4756 3699 67,51 3817
a3 sz sess 2900 NGTSS

475 10.90 43.54 19.67 7267 3830
473 174 4033 18.33 70.74 3192
o N 650 113 4260

467 11.40 4101 18.81 69.15 35.07
459 1.64 39.44 18.22 60.88 39.22
458 902 5080 3476 7938 38.26
am 10.00 4412 22.65 66.81

o N 27 s

434 1212 3578 18.97 5514 33.24
428 9.82 43.55 19.64 76.51 34.50
4.25 10.38 4093 2256 6917 3106
a2l s 17,05

409 12.30 33.21 2094 54.59 2410
406 1876 2577 1558 4497

3.84 41.85 23.76 67.31 34.48

382 M8 2568 B2 40 B2

3.66 46.30 238 7154 38.97
3.59 ns1 A 17.26 548202156
3.50 9,61 36.36 17.81 62.50 2876
3.42 9.53 35.90 18.98 61.05 2767



Rank  Country WorldRiskindex Exposure

131.  United States 3.42 1215
132. Kuwait 3.39 9.74
133. Uruguay

134. Paraguay

135.  Argentina

136.  United Kingdom

137.  Slovenia

138.  Portugal

139.  Slovakia

140.  Czech Republic

141, United Arab Emirates

142.  Poland

143.  Austria ]
4. Latvia S 20 %08 3199
145.  Ukraine _

146.  Spain _

147 Belarus 2 836
148.  Belgium _

9. Bahrain D ¥ . 7]
150.  Oman 29 68
151.  Denmark _

152.  Canada _

153.  Cyprus

154.  Mongolia

155. Germany

156.  Lithuania

157. France

158.  Singapore

159. Norway

160.  Estonia

161.  Switzerland

162.  Israel

163.  Sweden

164.  Luxembourg

165.  Finland

166. Egypt

167.  Iceland

168.  Barbados

169.  Grenada

170.  Saudi Arabia

171, Malta

172. Qatar

3a84[ 1806

Lack of coping  Lack of adaptive
capacities capacities

26.67
30.17
38.41
29.97

WorldRiskReport 2018 ] 51



WorldRiskindex 2018, Countries in Alphabetical Order

Country WRI Rank
Afghanistan -j
Albania _ 45.
Algeria - 63.
Angola _ 37.
Argentina 332 135.
Armenia 6.06 91.
Australia 441 118
Austria - 143.
Azerbaijan 5.46  103.
Bahamas 434 119.
Bahrain - 149.
Bangladesh -j
Barbados - 168.
Belarus - 147.
Belgium _ 148.
Belize - 60.
Benin I so.
Bhutan - 62.
Bolivia 458  116.
Bosnia and Herzegovina 4.67 114.
Botswana 494  109.
Brazil 425 121.
Brunei Darussalam -j
Bulgaria 4.09  123.
Burkina Faso _ 40.
Burundi - 47.
Cambodia 12.
Cameroon 22.
Canada - 152.
Cape Verde -j

Central African Republic 6.44 83.
Chad 20.
Chile 28.
China 5.80 95.
Colombia 6.42 85.
Comoros - 51.
Congo 6.52 79.
Costa Rica -I
Cote d'Ivoire - 53.
Croatia 359  128.
Cuba 6.06 90.
Cyprus _ 153.
Czech Republic - 140.
Denmark - 151.
Djibouti 18.
Dominican Republic 33.
Ecuador - 55.

52 [ WorldRiskReport 2018

Country WRI Rank
Egypt 0 166
El Salvador 14.
Equatorial Guinea 513  107.
Eritrea 5.62 98.
Estonia - 160.
Ethiopia L7215 o
Fiji 10.
Finland - 165.
France _ 157.
Gabon 6.52 80.
Gambs o
Georgia 5.47  101.
Germany - 155.
Ghana - 50.
Greece 6.56 78.
Grenada - 169.
Guatemala -j
Guinea - 57.
Guinea-Bissau 19.
Guyana 5.
Haiti 21.
Honduras _ 39.
Hungary 5.01 108.
Iceland - 167.
India 6.83 75.
Indonesia - 36.
Iran (Islamic Republic of) 428  120.
Iraq 4.93  110.
Ireland 4.06 124.
Israel _ 162.
Italy 412 122.
Jamaica 27.
Japan 29.
Jordan 441  117.
Kazakhstan 3.50  129.
Kenya 7.00 72.
Kiribati s s
Korea, Republic of 3.82  126.
Kuwait 3.39 132.
Kyrgyzstan s e
Lao People's Democratic Rep. 530 106.
Latvia 0290 144
Lebanon 475 111,
Lesotho - 54.
Liberia _ 49.
Libyan Arab Jamahiriya 3.66  127.
Lithuania - 156.




Country

Luxembourg

Madagascar

Malawi

Malaysia

Mali

Malta

Mauritania

Mauritius

Mexico 5.88 92.
Mongolia W s
Morocco 6.13 87.
Mozambique 42.
Myanmar 64.
Namibia 5.79 96.
Nepal 5.44  104.
Netherlands -j
New Zealand 4.71 113.
Nicaragua 17.
Niger 26.
Nigeria 52.
Norway 159.
Oman 150.
Pakistan 89.
Panama 66.
Papua New Guinea 6.
Paraguay 3.35 134
Peru 6.45 81.
Philippines 3.
Poland 142.
Portugal 138.
Qatar 172.
Republic of Moldova 3.84  125.
Romania 546  102.
Russia 3.42  130.
Rwanda 7.10 70.
Samoa 6.71 76.
Saudi Arabia 170.
Senegal 34.
Serbia 6.68 77.
Seychelles 459 115,
Sierra Leone 24.
Singapore 158.
Slovakia 139.
Slovenia 323  137.
Solomon Islands -I
South Africa 5.75 97.
Spain ME s,

Country

Sri Lanka

Sudan

Suriname

Swaziland

Sweden

Switzerland

Syrian Arab Republic

Tajikistan

Thailand

T. f. Y. Republic of Macedonia

Timor-Leste

!

Togo _ 44.
Tongs C wa
Trinidad and Tobago 59.
Tunisia 5.41 105.
Turkey 473 112
Turkmenistan 6.20 86.
Uganda 6.90 73.
Ukraine - 145.
United Arab Emirates _ 141.
United Kingdom 331  136.
United Republic of Tanzania _ 46.
United States 3.42  131.
Uruguay 3.36 133.
Uzbekistan _ 58.
Venezuela 7.03 71.
Yemen 6.43 84.
Zambia 6.88 74.
Zimbabwe - 38

Countries not included in the WorldRiskindex due

to incomplete data:

Andorra, Antigua and Barbuda, Democratic Republic

of Congo, Dominica, Federated States of Micronesia,
Liechtenstein, Maldives, Marshall Islands, Monaco,
Montenegro, Nauru, North Korea, Palau, Saint Kitts and
Nevis, Saint Lucia, Saint Vincent and the Grenadines,
San Marino, Sado Tomé and Principe, Somalia, South

Sudan and Tuvalu.

WorldRiskReport 2018 ] 53



Bibliography

BBC (2008): Hero boy saved friends from quake. http://news.bbc.co.uk/cbbc-
news/hi/newsid_7410000/newsid_7410800/7410881.stm (accessed 18.10.2018).

BIRKMANN, J./BUCKLE, P./JAEGER, J./ PELLING, M./SETIADI, N./ GARSCHAGEN,
M./FERNANDO, N./KROPP, J. (2010): Extreme events and disasters: A window
of opportunity for change? Analysis of changes, formal and informal responses
after mega-disasters. In: Natural Hazards, 55(3), 637 - 669.

BIRKMANN, J./WELLE, T./ KRAUSE, D./WOLFERTZ, )./ SUAREZ, D.-C./SETIADI, N.
(2011): WorldRiskindex: Concept and results. In: Bindnis Entwicklung Hilft,
WorldRiskReport 2011. Berlin: Bindnis Entwicklung Hilft, 13 - 41.

BIZZARRI, M. (2012): Protection of Vulnerable Groups in Natural and Man-Made
Disasters. In: Guttry, A./Gestri, M. /Venturini, G. (eds.), International Disaster
Response Law. The Hague: T.M.C. Asser Press, 381 - 414.

BUNDNIS ENTWICKLUNG HILFT (2011): WorldRiskReport 2011. Berlin: Bindnis
Entwicklung Hilft.

CPWG [Child Protection Working Group] (2012): Minimum Standards. http://cpwg.
net/minimum-standards / (accessed 10.10.2018).

DORSCH, G. (1992): Die Konvention der Vereinten Nationen (ber die Rechte des
Kindes. In: Schriften zum Vélkerrecht Band 115. Berlin.

FELTEN-BIERMANN C. (2006): Gender and Natural Disaster: Sexualized violence
and the Tsunami. In: Development, 49(3), 82-86.

GERMAN FEDERAL GOVERNMENT (2018): Bericht der Bundesregierung iber
den G7-Gipfel in Charlevoix/Kanada vom 8. bis 9. Juni 2018. https://www.
bundesregierung.de/resource/blob/975254/1511982/7c26334b693551071
22¢757805910206/2018-07-05-bericht-breg-g7-charlesvoix-data.pdf?down-
load=1 (accessed 15.10.18)

GLOBALE BILDUNGSKAMPAGNE et al. (2017): Bildung darf nicht warten. Analyse
des deutschen Beitrags zur Férderung von Bildung in Krisen und Konflikten.
https://www.bildungskampagne.org/sites/default/files/download/Bildung%20
darf%20nicht%20warten.pdf (accessed 11.10.2018).

HEDEMANN, P. (2015): Schlepper verkaufen nepalesische M&dchen an Bordelle.
https://www.derwesten.de/politik/schlepper-verkaufen-nepalesische-maed-
chen-an-bordelle-id10706519.html (accessed 08.10.2018).

IPCC [Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change] (2014): Climate Change
2014: Impacts, Adaption, and Vulnerability. Part A: Global and Sectoral
Aspects. Contribution of Working Group Il to the Fifth Assessment Report
of the Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change. Cambridge /New York:
Cambridge University Press.

KOUSKY, C. (2016): Impacts of Natural Disasters on Children. In: The Future of
Children 26(1), 73-92.

LAVELL, A./OPPENHEIMER, M./ DIOP, C./HESS, )./ LEMPERT, R./Ll, J./ MUIR-WOOD,
R./MYEONG, S. (2012): Climate Change: new dimensions in disaster risk,
exposure, vulnerability, and resilience. In: IPCC, Managing the Risks of Extreme
Events and Disasters to Advance Climate Change Adaption. A Special Report
on Working Groups I and I of the Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change.
Cambridge /New York: Cambridge University Press, 25 - 64.

LETOURNEAU, N./GIESBRECHT, G. (2011): Toxischer Stress in frilhen Phasen der
Erziehung & Kindesgesundheit. In: DMM-News, International Association for
the Study of Attachment (IASA), #11, 1-2.

REISER, C. (2010): Eine halbe Million Hauser in Nepal unbewohnbar. https://
www.dw.com/de/eine-halbe-million-h%C3%A4user-in-nepal-unbewohn-
bar/a-18435870 (accessed 07.10.2018).

SCHMAHL, S. (2017): Kinderrechtskonvention mit Zusatzprotokollen.
Handkommentar. 2. Auflage. Baden-Baden: Nomos Verlagsgesellschaft.

54 [ WorldRiskReport 2018

UN (2018): Preventing Sexual Exploitation and Abuse. Quarterly Updates, 1st
and 2nd Quarter Report. https://www.un.org/preventing-sexual-exploita-
tion-and-abuse/content/quarterly-updates (accessed 22.10.2018).

UNHCR (2018): Global Trends. Forced Displacement in 2017. Geneva: United
Nations High Commissioner for Refugees.

UNICEF (2016): Das Ubereinkommen tber die Rechte des Kindes. https://www.
unicef.ch/sites/default/files/2018-08/unicef_fs_kinderrechtskonvention_2016_
de.pdf (accessed 22.10.2018).

UNICEF (2017): UNICEF Humanitarian Action for Children 2017. Overview. https://
www.unicef.org/publications/files/HAC_2017_Overview_ENG.pdf (accessed
11.10.2018).

UNISDR (2007): Hyogo Framework for Action 2005-2015: Building the resilience
of nations and communities to disasters. Geneva: United Nations Office for
Disaster Risk Reduction.

UNISDR (2011): Message for International Disaster Reduction Day, October
13, 2011, by the Special Representative of the Secretary General for
Disaster Risk Reduction, Margareta Wahlstrom. https://www.unisdr.org/
files/22714_20111013iddr1imwstatement.pdf (accessed 18.10.2018).

UNISDR (2015a): Global Assessment Report on Disaster Risk Reduction 2015.
Making Development Sustainable: The Future of Disaster Risk Management.
Geneva: United Nations Office for Disaster Risk Reduction.

UNISDR (2015b): Sendai Framework for Disaster Risk Reduction 2015-2030.
Geneva: United Nations Office for Disaster Risk Reduction.

UNITED NATIONS GENERAL ASSEMBLY (1989): A/RES/44/25 - Convention on the
Rights of the Child. New York: United Nations.

UNITED NATIONS GENERAL ASSEMBLY (2000): A/RES/54/263 - Optional Protocol
to the Convention on the Rights of the Child on the involvement of children in
armed conflict. New York: United Nations.

UNITED NATIONS GENERAL ASSEMBLY (2000): A/RES/54/263 - Optional Protocol
to the Convention on the Rights of the Child on the sale of children, child
prostitution and child pornography. New York: United Nations.

UNITED NATIONS GENERAL ASSEMBLY (2011): A/RES/66/138 - Optional Protocol
to the Convention on the Rights of the Child on a communications procedure.
New York: United Nations.

UNOCHA (2017): Global Humanitarian Overview 2018. https://interactive.unocha.
org/publication/globalhumanitarianoverview / (accessed 10.10.2018).

WELLE, T./BIRKMANN, J. (2015): The World Risk Index - An approach to assess risk
and vulnerability on a global scale. In: Journal of Extreme Events, 2(1).

WHO (2018): Waterborne disease related to unsafe water and sanitation. http://
www.who.int/sustainable-development/housing/health-risks/waterborne-dis-
ease/en/ (accessed 08.10.2018).



Photo credits:

Cover picture: A boy playing in the floodwaters after the
River Kampar burst its banks in Buluhcina, Indonesia ©
Afrianto Silalahi/Barcroft Images

Page 8: A boy learning first aid techniques at the Children’s
Disaster Preparedness Camp in Daram, Philippines © Plan
International

Page 11: Children rehearsing circus tricks in the facilities of
the Serua Organization, Rio de Janeiro, Brazil © Thomas
Lohnes / Brot fiir die Welt

Page 14: Children showing pictures they have painted of
their dream school, Ramechhap region, Nepal © Sonja
Eberle /Welthungerhilfe

Page 20: Plan International staff quiding children taking
part in an activity at the Child Protection Center, Manabi,
Ecuador © Gonzalo del Valle

Page 24: Qiang Summer Camp, China © Misereor

Page 32: Students and teachers attending a school dfrill,
Shreepur, Bangladesh © Fahad Kaizer/CBM

Page 34: People near a watering place in the village of
the Rendille /Samburu in Kenya who are about to receive
fresh drinking water from a water tanker. © Christof
Krackhardt/Brot fur die Welt

Page 44: Girl at a relief shelter in the province of Manabi,
Ecuador © Fabricio Morales/Plan International

WorldRiskReport 2018 ] 55



WorldRiskReports 2011-2017

Biindnis
Entwicklung Hilft

g ot e

24908437
1666-9340E

2011

Alliance
Development Works

s oz m

WorldRiskReport
2012

Focus: Governance and Civil
Society

Focus: Environmental Degredation
and Disasters

Alliance
Development Works
et - 0 M v o’

WorldRiskReport
2014

Bindnis
Entwicklung Hilft
Beot [ 0z W wemen com”

-

WorldRiskReport
2015

Focus: The City as a Risk Area

Biindnis
Entwicklung Hilft
e ]

WorldRiskReport
Analysis and prospects 2017

Analysis and Prospects

Focus: Food Security

Alliance
Development Works
o = 02 8 s o o

WorldRiskReport
pL )k}

universititbonnl

Focus: Health and Healthcare

Bindnis
Entwicklung Hilft
= o’

Bt - 05 N e

WorldRiskReport
2016

Focus: Logistics and Infrastructure

All WorldRiskReports are available for download at www.WorldRiskReport.org.

56 [ WorldRiskReport 2018






Publisher

Bundnis Entwicklung Hilft - Institute for International

Gemeinsam fir Menschen Law of Peace and

in Not e.V. Armed Conflict (IFHV)
Chausseestralle 128/129 Ruhr University Bochum (RUB)
10115 Berlin MassenbergstralRe 9B

Tel. +49 30-278 77 390 44787 Bochum
kontakt@entwicklung-hilft.de Tel. +49 234-322 73 66
www.entwicklung-hilft.de www.ifhv.de

In cooperation with

A

' no ha NETWORK ON
!‘-. HUMAMNITARIAN ACTION

ISBN 978-3-946785-06-4




o ungnit | WorldRiskindex 2018 e RUB
D IFHV

Brot com” B =l wseeon 0

Germany

United States _-
vl

of America 11.31% Exp.

3.42% WRI O 2136%

12.15% Exp. -

_- ‘1.”‘; Q“’A' A ‘ ‘ "" Papua New Guinea

) Y‘l!’ 2

Rwanda
7.10% WRI
11.47% Exp.

35.02% Vul.

WorldRiskindex (WRI) in % Exposure in % Vulnerability in % | 10 countries with highest risk 10 countries with high p 10 ¢ ies with high
orldRiskindex Vanuatu [ A Conval Africon Republic |G
. very low 0.36- 3.15 . very low 1.02- 953 . very low 20.97 - 32.01 = = e aT e debaTand el evet Tonga IS  Tonga IS0  chad | 7470
p 0 e af e global and local level ilinni i i

low 316- 545 low 954-11.70 low 32.02-4077 9 Philippines | 2514 Brunei Darussalam | 5271 Niger | 1323
71 7150 10781860 Solomon Islands IS rhilippines A citrea | 7238

medium 5.46- 7.13 medium J1-14. medium .78 - 48. Exposure Susceptibility Coping Adaptation G Guinea-Bi
- N N Exposure to natural Likelihood of suffering Capacities to reduce Capacities for long-term PuYanaN i = JGa pan = L.lu)lm.aa ssau =

[ high 7.14-1043 [ high 1451-17.73 [l high 48.61-63.00 hazards harm negative consequences  strategies for societal SRUE M (LTS Hydnd] (el
| hiah | hiah 774-3646 [ hiah 63.01-76.47 change Guatemala OGO  Costa Rica IR  Mozambique [ 7119
very hig 10.44-50.28 very hig : - very hig : - Brunei Darussalam RS  Guatemala IEEE0  sierra Leone | 7080
no data available no data available no data available Natural hazard sphere Vulnerability - Societal sphere Bangladesh IEE  solomon Islands IS curundi | 69,87
Fiji N8 Mauitius IS  Mvadagascar [ 6968

Max. = 100 %, Classification according to the quantile method.

Data source: IFHY, based on the PREVIEW Global Risk Data Platform, CReSIS, CIESIN and global databases; detailed information at www.WorldRiskReport.org



Susceptibility
Dependent on public infrastructure, nutrition, income, and the general economic framework

B verylow 8.26 - 17.05 a
low 17.06 - 20.81
medium 20.82 - 28.80 '.
I high 28.81- 46.48
B veyhigh  46.49-70.00
no data available / ¥

Max. susceptibility = 100 %,
Classification according to the quantile method

Exposure
Exposure of the population to the natural hazards earthquakes, cyclones, floods, droughts, and sea-level rise.

B very low 1.02-9.53
low 9.54-11.70
medium 11.71-14.50

™ high 14.51-17.73

B very high 17.74 - 86.46
no data available

Max. exposure= 100 %, ",«,1
Classification according to the quantile method ~

Lack of coping capacities
Dependent on governance, medical care, and material security

- very low 35.16 - 53.90

Vulnerability
Vulnerability of society as the sum of susceptibility, lack of coping capacities, and lack of adaptive capacities

- very low 20.97 - 32.01

low 53.91-67.73 low 32.02 - 40.77
medium 67.74-76.73 ' N medium 40.78 - 48.60 ' N
M high 76.74 - 84.10 S I high 48.61-63.00
M veyhigh  84.10-92.28 » . ¥ Il veryhigh  63.01-7647 ¥
no data available P no data available M P
Max. lack of coping capacities = 100 %, Max. vulnerability = 100 %,
Classification according to the quantile method Classification according to the quantile method
Lack of adaptive capacities WorldRiskindex
Related to future natural events and climate change WorldRiskindex as the result of exposure and vulnerability
B verylow  1333-23.60 2 3 I very low 036- 3.15 ‘ . ,
low 23.61-33.84 low 3.16- 5.45 1 " A Sudinn -
medium 33.85-41.82 medium 5.46- 7.13 ' 1, ) o N
[ high 41.83-54.77 - ™ high 7.14-10.43 ']’ ' ' -
B veyhigh  5478-7252 M veryhigh  10.44-50.28 y
no data available / - /:?' no data available ‘

Max. lack of adaptive capacities = 100 %,
Classification according to the quantile method

Data source: IFHV, based on the PREVIEW Global Risk Data Platform, CReSIS, CIESIN and global databases; detailed information at www.WorldRiskReport.org

Max. risk =100 %, *5'1
Classification according to the quantile method



Biindnis
Entwicklung Hilft

Brot com” B <l wseneon

Physical factors

505
= Small stature

< Not so strong
physically

= Move more slowly and
unsteadily

= Swim poorly or not at all

7
e,

| Why are Children Particularly Vulnerable?

Psychological factors

= Thin skin, are cold, and
sweat very quickly

= Have heat strokes more
quickly
Store less water

Frequent contact with < Dehydrate quickly
the ground and the

outdoors through

playing on the ground

can promote the

spread of pathogens.

Low level of
vaccination

= More unstable
emotionally

< Fast breathing

= More susceptible to
respiratory diseases

= Require a balanced
and nourishing diet
= More quickly affected
by malnutrition and
undernourishment

= Higher risk of lasting

physical impairments
x than among adults

l

Note: In this diagram, the term “children” refers to individuals below the age of 18 years. Risks and needs may differ depending on age, gender, and disabilities (where appropriate).

-

High risk of overtaxing
High risk of
traumatization

Stress inhibits
development

Easier to
manipulate

[ 4
]

St RUB
& IFHV

Legal factors

- Often dependent on adults to
claim their rights

= Children’s rights are frequently not

recognized /implemented

= Higher risk of being exploited,
kidnapped, or becoming a
victim of violence




Biindnis
Entwicklung Hilft

-> Gathering and processing of
data on children according to
gender, age, and disability

-> Analysis of risks in facilities for
children (kindergartens, schools,
youth centers, playgrounds)

-> Considering risk knowledge
among girls and boys on the
basis of their observations and
risk perception

=> Child-friendly support in coping
with stress and traumas

=> Supporting reintegration into
everyday life

Protection in Disaster Management

S

Risk analysis

-> Child-guided mapping of hazards
and vulnerability

-> Intergenerational exchange in
order to gain a better unders-
tanding of a region’s disaster
history

Reconstruction and rehabilitation

=> Resumption or continuation of
school lessons

-> Setting up and securing of sys-

=> Family reunion

-> Strengthening the capacities of
state and non-state child protec-
tion systems/institutions

Preparedness

-> Child-friendly emergency and
tems for children and youths in evacuation plans

accordance with regulations on - Storage of important relief
protection from extreme natural goods in kindergartens, schools,
events etc.

Establishing disaster risk
reduction, climate change, and
environmental protection in the
curriculum

Providing information on exis-
ting risks and hazards as well as
test drills in what to do in the
event of emergencies

-> Training programs for non-state
and state actors on the protec-
tion of children in emergency
situations

Disaster prepraredness

Disaster management

=> Child-sensitive emergency aid with
relief supplies such as diapers,
baby food, and and children’s
clothes as well as family-friendly
shelters

-> Support for unaccompanied chil-
dren through care, searching for
families, and family reunion

Note: In this diagram, the term “children” refers to individuals below the age of 18 years. Risks and needs may differ depending on age, gender, and disabilities (where appropriate).

-> Monitoring and evaluation of
seasonal changes, signs of

drought, and floods

-» Risk communication drills

Emergency relief

=> Setting up safe spaces for children
with playing and learning facilities
and psychosocial support provided
by trained skilled staff

-> Preventing and combating the
abduction and exploitation of chil-
dren, also in regards to suppliers
and external service providers

St RUB
& IFHV

|

Early warning

- Children as information dissemi-
nators and sources of infor-
mation between educational
institutions and families

- Establishment of early warning
systems in schools (telephone
chains, buddy systems)

Extreme event
or acute crisis

-> Screening of new staff and
further education regarding child
protection, commitment to child
protection policy and control me-
chanisms to check compliance



	Foreword
	Contents
	Key Results
	1 The Situation of Children in Disasters
	2 Focus: Child Protection and Children's Rights
	2.1 The international legal protection of children in and after disaster situations
	2.2 Most disaster victims are children
	3 The WorldRiskIndex 2018
	4 Conclusions and recommendations
	Appendix
	WorldRiskIndex 2018 Overview
	WorldRiskIndex 2018, Countries in Alphabetical Order
	Bibliography
	Photo credits
	WorldRiskReports 2011 – 2017
	Maps
	WorldRiskIndex 2018
	Maps of Components
	Why are Children Particularly Vulnerable?
	Child Protection in Disaster Management





